
[DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY]
E N E R G Y  A C T I V I T I E S f

t  The energy activities included in the following accounts will be proposed for reassignment 
to appropriate executive departments and agencies pursuant to reorganization legislation to 
be submitted at a later date.

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

Federal Funds
General and special funds:

A t o m ic  E n e r g y  D e f e n s e  A c t iv it ie s

[Provided further, That Department of Energy, Atomic Energy 
Defense Activities, shall be funded at not to exceed an annual rate for 
new obligational authority of $5,700,000,000, of which not more than 
$4,372,000,000 shall be available for operating expenses and not more 
than $1,328,000,000 shall be available for plant and capital equip
ment, except that no funds shall be available for Project 82-D-109:] 

For expenses of energy, activities including the purchase, construc
tion and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and other ex
penses incidental thereto necessary for atomic energy defense activities 
in carrying out the purposes of the Department of Energy Organization 
Act (Public Law 95-91), including the acquisition or condemnation of 
any real property or any facility or for plant or facility acquisition, 
construction, or expansion; purchase of passenger motor vehicles (not to 
exceed 333 of which 323 are for replacement only) including 7 police- 
type vehicles; purchase of one helicopter, $6,778,075,000 to remain 
available until expended. (Public Law 97-377, making further continu
ing appropriations for the fiscal year 1983).

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-02 20 -0-1 -0  53 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Direct program:

1. Naval reactors development.. 359,311 418,877 613,000
2. Weapons activities............... 2,974,215 3,351,536 3,925,125
3. Verification and control tech

nology ................................... 51,349 54,563 61,650
4. Materials production............. 952,317 1,308,820 1,485,300
5. Defense waste and byprod

ucts management................. 375,274 473,058 661,500
6. Nuclear safeguards and se

curity .................................... 46,819 47,611 52,000
7. Security investigations.......... 23,600 28,500 29,500

Total direct program obliga
tions................................. 4,782,885 5,682,965 6,828,075

Reimbursable program:
1. Naval reactors development.. 386,403 728,000 560,000
2. Weapons activities:

(a) National security manu
facture of weapons parts
and assemblies for DOD... 63,834 91,000 65,000

(b) Weapons testing sup
port for DOD................... 126,871 169,000 260,000

(c) Weapons research and
development for DOD....... 219,876 312,000 330,000

Total reimbursable pro
gram obligations......... 796,984 1,300,000 1,215,000

Total obligations.............. 5,579,869 6,982,965 8,043,075

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from: Federal

funds.........................................  -807,494 -879,336 -1,215,000
21.40 Unobligated balance available,

start of year.............................. -488,550 -453,629 -50 ,000

24.40 Unobligated balance available, end
of year....................................... 453,629 50,000 ..........................

40.00 Budget authority (appro
priation).......................... 4,737,454 5,700,000 6,778,075

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net...............  4,772,375 6,103,629 6,828,075
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year....  1,745,865 2,225,834 2,858,428
73.40 Obligated balance transferred, net.. 16,152  
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year......  -2,225,834 -2,858,428 -3,264,323

90.00 Outlays.................................. 4,308,558 5,471,035 6,422,180

1. Naval reactors development—This program pro
vides for the design, development, and testing of im
proved naval nuclear propulsion plants and reactor 
cores having longer fuel life, increased reliability, im
proved performance, and simplified operating and 
maintenance requirements. These reactors are neces
sary to meet a variety of military requirements. During 
1984 efforts will continue to improve existing subma
rine and surface ship reactor cores and plant technol
ogy, and to develop new advanced reactor concepts and 
propulsion plants. This program also continues test fa
cility upgrading, materials facility construction, and 
provides equipment for ongoing reactor design and test
ing activities.

2. Weapons activities.—This program provides for the 
research, development, engineering, testing, and pro
duction of all U.S. nuclear weapons; maintenance of 
reliable weapons for their stockpile life, and retirement 
and disposal of nuclear weapons from the stockpile. 
This program also includes the inertial confinement 
fusion activities, which have applications in the future 
development of the nuclear weapons program. In 1984 
the weapons program will continue to provide new tech
nology to maintain a modern nuclear force, along with 
the design and development of new weapon systems in 
response to defense requirements. This program also 
provides for the certification of safety, reliability, and 
performance of new weapon systems and surveillance of 
the existing stockpile. Increases are provided for contin
ued production of weapon systems and for stockpile 
improvements. In addition, this program provides for 
facility construction, maintenance, and restoration for 
the weapons research and development, testing, and 
production activities. This program also includes iner
tial confinement fusion construction.

3. Verification and control technology.—This program 
provides staff and programmatic resources for the con
duct of research activities directed toward the advance
ment of verification technology related to nuclear trea
ties and arms control measures. In 1984, the program 
provides for continued technical and scientific efforts to 
support nuclear test limitation treaties and nuclear
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General and special funds—Continued
A t o m i c  E n e r g y  D e f e n s e  A c t i v i t i e s — Continued

arms reduction negotiations. Other activities provide 
analytical support to export control requirements, non
proliferation policy, and weapon analysis issues. This 
program also provides capital equipment for nuclear 
detection technology efforts and analytical support ac
tivities.

4. Materials production.—This program provides nu
clear materials to meet nearterm national defense and 
nondefense requirements and sustain a base production 
program capable of meeting longterm nuclear materials 
production requirements consistent with the annual 
Presidential Nuclear Weapons Stockpile Memorandum 
and the annual Materials Management Plan. In 1984, 
this program will continue to operate a reactor feed 
material production complex, four production reactors, 
chemical processing plants at three major sites, R&D 
efforts on long-range alternatives for production of nu
clear materials, and support facilities integral to the 
operation of the facilities mentioned above. A fifth pro
duction reactor, L Reactor at Savannah River, and a 
fourth spent fuel processing canyon, the PUREX facili
ty at Richland, will become operational in 1984. Activi
ties will continue to increase production of nuclear ma
terials including producing high purity plutonium for 
blending with fuel-grade plutonium to produce weapon- 
grade plutonium, preproduction of fuel cores for conver
sion of the Savannah River reactors to a more efficient 
plutonium producing core loading in 1985, and planned 
productivity improvements to N Reactor. Research and 
development activities for the Laser Isotope Separation 
(LIS) Program and the New Production Reactor (NPR) 
will be continued.

5. Defense waste and byproducts management.—This 
program provides for safe interim storage of nuclear 
wastes and utilization of byproducts generated primar
ily from nuclear materials production and naval propul
sion; and for the development of alternative technol
ogies and processes to support final disposal of defense 
nuclear waste. The 1984 program provides operating 
funds for continuation of the waste operations program 
including transfer of wastes to new tanks and continued 
waste management research and development efforts. 
Major construction funded activities include completion 
of the exploratory phase of the Waste Isolation Pilot 
Plant project near Carlsbad, New Mexico, and initiation 
of construction of the Defense Waste Processing Facility 
at the Savannah River facility.

6. Nuclear safeguards and security.—This program 
provides for the development of measures for the pro
tection of nuclear weapons in the agency's custody, spe
cial nuclear materials, classified materials and informa
tion, and agency property. It also provides technical 
support and advice to the development of foreign coun
try nuclear materials security and international agency 
safeguards. In 1984 this program will continue develop
ment of procedures that preclude the unauthorized dis
closure, theft, or loss of classified material; manage
ment of a research and development program to safe
guard nuclear weapons and nuclear materials and pro
tect agency facilities against sabotage; providing for as
sistance to site managers in designing effective safe

guards systems; and support of international safeguards 
technology.

7. Security investigations.—This activity covers the 
costs related to performance of security investigations 
for personnel who, in performance of their official 
duties, must have access to restricted data, national 
security information or special nuclear material, or who 
occupy a designated critical sensitive position.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0220-0-1-053 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 62,194 75,769 83,591
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 965 1,457 1,527
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 3,629 5,911 6,521
11.8 Special personal services payments 70 70 62

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 66,858 83,207 91,701
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 6,597 8,525 9,446
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 4,693 7,126 8,130
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 1,720 2,033 2,250
23.1 Standard level user charges........................ 118 129
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 4,678 5,756 7,061
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 277 354 415
25.0 Other services............................................. 3,575,636 4,270,639 5,094,473
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 1,198 1,396 1,520
31.0 Equipment.................................................... 268,920 353,088 396,750
32.0 Land and structures.................................... 852,308 951,723 1,216,200

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations................. 4,782,885 5,682,965 6,828,075

Reimbursable obligations:
11.1 Personnel compensation: Full-time perma

nent......................................................... 42 45 47
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 4 4 4
25.0 Other services............................................. 796,938 1,299,951 1,214,949

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable obligations 796,984 1,300,000 1,215,000

99.9 Total obligations................................. 5,579,869 6,982,965 8,043,075

Personnel Summary

Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent positions.... 2,003 2,340 2,597
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment...................... 2,009 2,455 2,698
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours............................................................ 245 253 259
Average ES salary................................................ $58,500 $61,821 $62,928
Average GS grade................................................ 10.06 10.11 9.90
Average GS salary................................................ $30,312 $30,230 $30,183

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent positions 7 7 7
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment...................... 7 7 7
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours............................................................ .3 .3 .3
Average GS grade................................................ 10.06 10.09 9.90
Average GS salary................................................ $30,312 $30,398 $30,183

ENERGY PROGRAMS

Federal Funds
General and special funds:

G e n e r a l  S c i e n c e  a n d  R e s e a r c h  A c t i v i t i e s

For expenses of energy activities including the purchase, construction 
and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and other expenses 
incidental thereto necessary for general science and research activities 
in carrying out the purposes of the Department of Energy Organization 
Act (Public Law 95-91), including the acquisition or condemnation of
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES E N E R G Y  P R O G R A M S — Co ntinu e d
F e d e r a l F u n d s — C o ntinu e d I-J3

any real property or facility or for plant or facility acquisition, con
struction, or expansion; purchase of passenger motor vehicles (not to 
exceed 12 for replacement only); $645,250,000 to remain available until 
expended.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-02 2 2-0-1-251 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Operating costs, funded:

1. Life sciences research and nuclear 
medicine applications.........................

2. High energy physics...........................
3. Nuclear physics..................................
4. High energy and nuclear physics pro

gram direction....................................

10.00 Total obligations.................................
Financing:

21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year
22.40 Unobligated balance transferred from other

accounts.................................................
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year..

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation)..

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. 535,358 547,494 645,250
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................  187,659 218,217 218,588
73.40 Obligated balance transferred...................... 2,643 ..............................................
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year...................  -218,217 — 218,588 -230,288

90.00 Outlays...............................................  507,443 547,123 633,550

1. Life sciences and nuclear medicine applications.— 
The Life Sciences and Nuclear Medicine Applications 
Activities, previously included in the General Science 
and Research Appropriation, have been merged with 
the Biological and Environmental Research Activities 
within the Energy Supply, Research and Development 
Appropriation in the 1984 Congressional Budget sub
mission.

2. High energy physics.—Research in this program 
focuses on the fundamental constituents of matter, the 
fundamental forces in nature and the tranformations 
between matter and energy at the most elemental level. 
The program includes experimental and theoretical par
ticle physics research and related advanced accelerator 
and detector technology R&D. The primary mode of 
experimental research involves the study of collisions of 
energetic particles using large particle accelerators or 
colliding beam facilities by means of advanced multi
particle detector systems and associated electronics. Re
search in 1984 will continue studies of known funda
mental constituents of particles, initiate searches for 
new particle constituents, and continue to pursue a 
unified description of the four fundamental forces in 
nature. A major feature of the program in 1984 will be 
experiments at Fermilab using the new beam capability 
of the superconducting magnet Energy Saver accelera
tor to be completed in 1983. Plant funding is requested 
in 1984 to continue construction at Fermilab of the 
Tevatron I project which will provide 1000 GeV x 1000 
GeV proton-antiproton colliding beam capabilities, and 
of the Tevatron-II project which upgrades the existing 
experimental areas for a full 1000 GeV fixed target 
research program. The 1984 budget requests funds to

initiate construction of the Stanford Linear Collider 
(SLC) which will demonstrate the feasibility of new 
techniques for very high energy electron-positron colli
sions and also give the U.S. high energy physics pro
gram early access to information necessary for validat
ing current theory predicting the unification of the elec
tromagnetic and weak nuclear forces.

3. Nuclear physics.—This program strives to attain a 
deeper understanding of the interactions, properties, 
and structures of atomic nuclei and nuclear matter at a 
fundamental level through interdependent experimen
tal and theoretical investigations of atomic nuclei. Re
search progress depends upon the existence and effec
tive operation of seven national accelerator facilities 
whose beams are available to all qualified scientists 
plus four dedicated university accelerator facilities. In 
1984, priority will be given to upgrading these facilities 
to meet evolving research requirements, and to operat
ing these facilities at a utilization level sufficient to 
meet the needs of the research program. Major research 
themes in 1984 include the role that quarks play in the 
makeup and interactions of nuclei, nuclei as proving 
grounds for understanding the basic strong and 
electroweak forces of nature, possible existence of new 
forms of nuclear matter, and, the mechanisms by which 
colliding nuclei exchange mass, energy, and angular 
momentum.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0222-0-1-251 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent positions................ 943 1,200 1,710
11.3 Positions other than full-time permanent 16 45 60
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 12 32 63

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 971 1,277 1,833
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 85 144 222
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 85 140 170
25.0 Other services............................................. 414,711 426,427 477,525
31.0 Equipment................................................... 51,701 56,205 62,800
32.0 Land and structures.................................... 67,805 63,301 102,700

99.9 Total obligations................................. 535,358 547,494 645,250

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions 26 24 33
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 24 26 35
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours ............................................................... .1
Average ES salary..................................................... $58,109 $63,226 $63,226
Average GS grade..................................................... 11.64 12.21 12.33
Average GS salary..................................................... $38,058 $42,993 $44,386

E n e r g y  S u p p l y , R e s e a r c h  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t  A c t i v i t i e s

For expenses energy activities including the purchase, construction 
and acquisition of plant and capital equipment and other expenses 
incidental thereto necessary for energy supply, research and develop
ment activities and other activities in carrying out the purposes of the 
Department of Energy Organization Act (Public Law 95-91), including 
the acquisition or condemnation of any real property or any facility or 
for plant or facility acquisition, construction, or expansion; purchase 
of passenger motor vehicles (not to exceed 19 of which 16 are for 
replacement only), $2,094,645,000, to remain available until expended.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

50,104 6,000
364,583 422,146 490,000
119,530 117,765 153,000

1,141 1,583 2,250

535,358 547,494 645,250

-6 ,6 1 4  -6 1 6  .......................

.............  -11 ,520  .......................
____616 ................  ..................

529,360 535,358 645,250
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I-J4 E N E R G Y  P R O G R A M S — Co ntinu e d
F e d e r a l F u n d s — C o ntinu e d APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
E n e rg y  S u p p ly , R e s e a rc h  a n d  D e v e lo p m e n t  A c t iv i t ie s -  

Continued
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0224-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Direct program:

1. Solar energy....................... 252,449
2. Geothermal......................... 41,294
3. Hydropower........................ 2,260
4. Electric energy systems.....  21,000
5. Energy storage systems....  38,227
6. Nuclear fission..................  1,088,480
7. Environment safety and

health....................................  47,687
8. Biological and environmen

tal research........................... 165,939
9. Magnetic fusion.................  447,203

10. Supporting research and
technical analysis.... ............. 269,615

11. Multi-program facilities......  35,935
12. In-house energy manage

ment .................................................................
13. Technical information serv

ices...................................................................
14. Plant engineering and

design...............................................................
15. Policy and management................................

Total direct obligations.........  2,410,089
Reimbursable program...................  332,512

10.00 Total obligations...................  2,742,601

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from: Federal

funds................ ........................  -310,981
21.40 Unobligated balance available,

start of year.............................. -209 ,241
22.40 Unobligated balance transferred

from other accounts.................  — 14,000
23.40 Unobligated balance transferred to

other accounts.......................................................
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end

of year....................................... 94,206
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing..........  1

39.00 Budget authority (appro
priation) .......................... 2,302,586

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation:................................. 2,287,126
41.00 Transferred to other accounts.......  - 5 4 0
42.00 Transferred from other accounts.... 16,000

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted)... 2,302,586

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net...........  2,431,620
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year. 1,642,201
73.40 Obligated balance transferred,

net........................................  7,308
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year.. - 1,520,895

90.00 Outlays..................................  2,560,234

214,228
58,558

1,328
19,893
26,074

877,130

41,717

183,204
453,095

308,517
34,129

86,659
13,553

12,702
14,204

848,192

40,375

170.000
467.000

367,909
40,600

14,400

14,100

1,000
3,755

2,217,872
450,000

2,094,449
445,000

2,667,872 2,539,449

Status of Direct Loans (in thousands of dollars)

Cumulative balance of direct loans out
standing:

12.10 Outstanding, start of year.............................  7,278 7,022 7,022
12.51 Recoveries: Repayments and prepayments....  -2 5 6  .......................................

12.90 Outstanding, end of year...............................  7,022 7,022 7,022

The purpose of energy supply research and develop
ment is to develop new energy technologies and im-

prove existing energy technologies. Included in this mis
sion are basic research, technology development, and 
demonstration.

This account provides funds for capital equipment 
and construction projects for the research and techno
logical development and demonstration of the various 
energy technologies under examination in the energy 
supply, research and development mission.

1. Solar energy.—In 1984, the solar energy program 
will conduct generic technology base research and ex
ploratory development in the areas of photovoltaic, 
solar thermal, biomass, wind, and solar technology 
transfer.

2. Geothermal.—In 1984, the geothermal energy pro
gram will conduct high-risk, high-payoff research in the 
areas of hot dry rock, hard rock penetration, magma 
energy extraction, and hydrothermal technologies in 
order to build a technology base that can be used for 
geothermal development by the private sector.

3. Hydropower.—Prior year funds will be used to 
bring this program to an orderly closeout.

4. Electric energy systems.—The objectives of this pro
gram are to foster effective integration of new technol
ogies into utility systems and to conduct research on 
improved methods of power transmission. In 1984 the 
program will perform research in the biological and 
behavioral sciences, high voltage transient and steady 
state technology, large scale system theory, high fre
quency data and control networks, load flow and load

— 450,000 -445,000 leveling.
5. Energy storage systems.—This program will con- 

-  ,206 -  3,8 3 tinue to support other energy supply and conservation
programs through the development of batteries and 
other storage technologies for a variety of end-use appli- 

185,258 ............... cations.
123,813 124,009 6 . Nuclear fission.— The commercial waste manage-

............................... ment program includes generic research to develop a
geological repository system for civilian waste not des- 

2,432,737 2,094,645 tined for low-level waste burial, low-level waste technol-
--------------------------  ogy development to assist states in establishing regional

2 432 737 2 094 645 l ° w ~le v e l  w a s t e  d is p o s a l  s i t e s  a n d  w a s t e  t r e a t m e n t  t e c h -  
' ’ ' ' n o lo g ie s  f o r  t r e a t i n g  h i g h - l e v e l  a n d  t r a n s u r a n i c  w a s t e s .

Geologic disposal activities which are site specific are 
T 7ao7r7 onoTcvic budgeted in a proposed special appropriations account

’ '_______ * ’ entitled the “Nuclear Waste Disposal Fund,” which will
b e  f i n a n c e d  b y  fe e s  c o l l e c t e d  f r o m  u t i l i t i e s .

The nuclear fuel cycle program involves two main 
subprogram activities: the interim spent fuel technology 
program to work with the private sector to demonstrate 
alternative spent fuel storage technologies: and the fuel 
reprocessing program, which includes efforts on ad
vanced fuel reprocessing technology, plutonium conver
sion and proof-of-breeding in support of the water 
cooled breeder program.

In the converter reactor systems program, work will 
continue in regulatory reform initiatives and safety re
search and development. Efforts at Three Mile Island 
(TMI) involving reactor evaluation, waste immobiliza
tion and data acquisition will continue. Methods for the 
safe treatment of TMI wastes are being developed. Ef
forts on the high temperature reactor are discontinued.

2,217,872
1,520,895

-9 ,783
-1,349,769

2,094,449
1,349,769

-1,192,599

2,379,215 2,251,619
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES E N E R G Y  P R O G R A M S — Continued
F e d e ra l F u n d s — Continued I-J5

In the extended burnup program no funding is required 
in 1984 to achieve one fuel burnup design of 50,000 
Md/t.

The breeder reactor program includes two active sub
programs: the liquid metal fast breeder reactor and the 
water cooled breeder. The liquid metal fast breeder re
actor program includes the operation of the Fast Flux 
Test Facility (FFTF), the design and construction of the 
Clinch River Breeder Reactor Plant (CRBRP), and re
search and development in the areas of engineering 
systems and components, fuels and core design, materi
als and structures research, safety, and core physics. 
Site work for the CRBRP was started in 1982 and con
struction of the nuclear island base mat is scheduled to 
start in early 1984. The FFTF will be operated to obtain 
data on fuel and material behavior. Other facilities that 
either operate or are under construction support the 
research needs of the breeder program. The water 
cooled breeder reactor activities will focus on the re
moval of the fuel from the Shippingport reactor to 
evaluate the breeding effect of the light water reactor 
design.

The advanced nuclear systems program continues de
velopment work on the space power systems for use on 
U.S. space missions. The National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration Galileo Spacecraft and the Inter
national Solar Polar Mission Spacecraft are scheduled 
for launch in 1986. Another major activity will be the 
continuation of the space nuclear reactor power pro
gram (SP-100) in coordination with NASA and DOD. A 
third major activity is the technology program aimed at 
demonstrating a new, light weight, radioisotope thermo
electric generation (RTG) design.

The remedial actions program includes efforts to keep 
radioactively contaminated sites and facilities (Govern- 
ment-owned and designated non-Government) which 
are no longer required or used from becoming an actual 
or potential health, safety or environmental hazard. 
The major program areas are the Formerly Utilized 
Sites Remedial Action program, the Grand Junction 
Remedial Action program, the Uranium Mill Tailings 
Remedial Action program for inactive uranium mill 
tailings sites, the Surplus Facilities program for con
taminated facilities, and a high-level waste solidifica
tion demonstration project. Efforts are directed at 
cleaning up these sites and facilities to release them for 
alternative productive use with minimum or no restric
tions.

7. Environment, safety, and health.—The goals of this 
program are to develop policies and standards for safety 
in agency processes and programs, assure public safety 
and environmental protection at agency facilities, and 
assure compliance with environment statutes, regula
tions, and standards. Planned 1984 activities include 
issuing revised environmental protection, safety and 
health protection guidance, as required for agency oper
ations, conducting appraisals of ES&H performance at 
four of the eight Operations Offices; developing training 
guidance for reactor operators to improve operational 
safety at agency nuclear facilities; maintaining a viable 
radiological emergency response capability for agency 
facilities. Continuation of review of documentation ac
tivities in response to Public Law 91-190, the National 
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 is planned. This pro

gram will also provide capital equipment for continu
ation of diverse activities in assessment of environment, 
safety, and health impacts of Government-owned oper
ational activities.

8. Biological and environmental research.—The goals 
of this program are to conduct research on the environ
mental effects of energy technologies and to support 
development of new medical applications of radiation 
for the treatment of human disease. Planned 1984 activ
ities include studies of the health and environmental 
effects of radiation, studies to provide basic information 
on pollutant-induced damage in biological systems, re
search on new radionuclides for use in medical applica
tions, and production of highly pure stable isotopes for 
use in scientific and agricultural research. This pro
gram will also conduct comprehensive research on the 
effects of increased levels of carbon dioxide on climate, 
and will continue research on the environmental effects 
of nonnuclear energy technologies.

The Life Sciences and Nuclear Medicine Applications 
Activities, previously included in the General Science 
and Research Appropriation, have been merged with 
the Biological and Environmental Research Activities 
within the Energy Supply, Research and Development 
Appropriation in the 1984 Congressional Budget sub
mission.

9. Magnetic fusion.—The 1984 budget provides sup
port for continuing the development of magnetic fusion 
energy technology to the point where commercial de
ployment of fusion can begin. Experimental as well as 
theoretical research on two mainline concepts of con
finement, toroidal and mirrors, will continue through 
the operation of current generation experimental de
vices. Preparation for achievement of scientific break
even on the TFTR device at PPPL will continue. A 
smaller effort will be devoted to investigation of several 
promising alternate concepts. All of these efforts will be 
complemented with a program to develop supporting 
technology needs for components, materials, and reac
tor systems engineering. Construction on the next gen
eration of mirror fusion experimental devices will con
tinue on the Mirror Fusion Test Facility-B. Capital 
equipment funds are provided for the necessary support 
to research and development in the confinement sys
tems, applied plasma physics, development and technol
ogy and planning and projects subprograms.

10. Supporting research and technical analysis.—The 
supporting research programs are focused on areas of 
fundamental science that have the greatest potential, 
both for near-term and long-term impact on energy pro
duction, on the assessment of technologies that have 
potentially high payoff in the future, and on the train
ing of future energy professionals.

Basic energy sciences.—This program supports basic 
research that will result in information that can lead to 
improvements in new technologies. This research focus
es on basic concepts, materials, processes, and tech
niques for energy production. In 1984, work will con
tinue in materials sciences, chemical sciences, and nu
clear sciences. Additional resources will be provided for 
facility operations, advanced energy projects, biological 
energy research, and research in engineering systems, 
mathematics, and geosciences. Research related to high
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I-J6 E N E R G Y  P R O G R A M S — Continued
F e d e ra l F u n d s — Continued APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
E n e r g y  S u p p l y ,  R e s e a r c h  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t  A c t i v i t i e s —  

Continued

temperature materials, combustion, chemistry of coal, 
catalysts, photochemistry, nondestructive evaluation 
and the synthesis of novel materials will be expanded. 
In 1984, there will be a major new initiative in materi
als sciences. Construction of a national advanced mate
rials research center at Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory 
will be initiated and an upgrade of the National Synch
rotron Light Source at Brookhaven National Labora
tory will begin. The overall goal of the research initia
tive is to improve linkages among academic, national 
laboratory, and industry scientists for the future ad
vancement of high technology industries. In addition, in 
1984, construction funds are provided for general plant 
projects, and accelerator improvements and modifica
tions.

University research instrumentation.—This program 
will support the purchase, by the major research uni
versities, of state-of-the-art, scientific instrumentation 
used in energy-related research areas such as combus
tion, materials, catalysis, and radioactive waste man
agement.

University research support.—This program will sup
port energy related research and training programs 
through the university reactor fuel assistance program, 
the university laboratory cooperative research program, 
and the energy manpower development program.

Energy research analysis.—This activity involves the 
independent assessment of existing or proposed techno
logical initiatives, including examination of the base of 
research that underlies energy supply and utilization 
technologies.

11. Multiprogram/facilities.—This program provides 
construction funds for new common-use projects at 
multi-program laboratories. These projects will serve 
purposes common to several programs, typically utili
ties or general office and laboratory space.

12. In-house energy management.—This program 
funds energy conservation retrofit projects at depart
ment facilities. These projects are designed to improve 
the efficiency of EAC energy use and set an example for 
other Federal agencies and the private sector. Surveys 
are conducted to identify cost-effective candidate proj
ects and projects are then selected on a competitive 
basis using as the primary criterion the greatest eco
nomic return.

13. Technical information services.—The technical in
formation services program is centralized service sup
porting the dissemination of energy research and devel
opment information to agency researchers, engineers, 
scientists, and to academia and industry.

14. Plant engineering and design.—This program 
identifies and supports through the advanced funding of 
Architect-Engineering (A-E) services those proposed 
construction projects considered critical to timely ac
complishment of energy activities. A-E services permit 
designated non-defense projects to proceed from concep
tual design into Preliminary (Title I) and Definitive 
(Title II) design prior to Congressional authorization.

15. Policy and management.—Provides executive di
rection, management assistance and administrative sup
port to all programs within energy supply activities.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0224-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 33,795 42,790 39,111
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 689 1,383 1,298
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 494 838 1,029

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 34,978 45,011 41,438
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 3,251 4,846 4,959
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 2,034 3,128 2,866
25.0 Other services............................................. 2,130,476 1,941,044 1,818,316
31.0 Equipment................................................... 77,968 102,977 105,210
32.0 Land and structures.................................... 161,382 120,866 121,660

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations................. 2,410,089 2,217,872 2,094,949

Reimbursable obligations:
11.1 Personnel compensation: Full-time perma-

nent......................................................... 281 279 283
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 89 88 89
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 37 37 38
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 6 6 6
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 36 35 35
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 5 5 5
25.0 Other services............................................. 332,023 449,520 444,510
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 35 30 34

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable obligations 332,512 450,000 445,000

99.9 Total obligations................................. 2,742,601 2,667,872 2,539,449

Personnel Summary

Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent positions 1,003 923 914
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment...................... 1,047 985 968
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours............................................................ 22.8 21.0 23
Average ES salary................................................ $47,500 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade................................................ 10.33 10.84 11.00
Average GS salary................................................ $30,600 $30,700 $31,200

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent positions 12 12 12
Total compensable workyears.- Full-time equiva-

lent employment.............................................. 12 12 12
Average GS grade................................................ 10.83 10.84 11.00
Average GS salary................................................ $30,600 $30,700 $31,200

U r a n i u m  S u p p l y  a n d  E n r i c h m e n t  A c t i v i t i e s

As authorized by section 111(h) of Public Law 93-438, as amended, 
revenues received from the enrichment of uranium shall be credited to 
this account, to remain available until expended, and used for ex
penses of energy activities in connection with operating expenses, the 
purchase, construction and acquisition of plant and capital equipment 
and other expenses incidental thereto necessary for uranium supply 
and enrichment activities in carrying out the purposes of Public Law 
95-91, or successor legislation, including the acquisition or condemna
tion of any real property or any facility or for plant or facility acquisi
tion, construction, or expansion; purchase of passenger motor vehicles 
(not to exceed 49 of which 48 are for replacement only): Provided, That 
obligations thus incurred may not exceed $2,240,000,000: Provided fur
ther, That within these limits, obligations may be incurred in advance 
of uranium enrichment revenues and shall be liquidated from such 
collections.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides
funds through September 30, 1983.
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES [DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY]
Federal Funds— Continued I-J7

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars) Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0226-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est. Identification code 89-0226-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Operating expenses, funded:

1. Uranium resource assess
ment .....................................

2. Uranium enrichment activi
ties........................................

3. Advanced isotope separation.

Total operating expenses, 
funded..............................

Capital investment, funded:
1. Uranium resource assess

ment .....................................
2. Uranium enrichment activi

ties........................................
3. Advanced isotope separation.

Total capita! 
funded ........

investment,

8,992

1,122,610

1,131,602

303

702,414

702,717

6,022

1,080,200
49,014

1,135,236

703,082
4,412

707,494

10.00 Total obligations..

11.00
14.00
21.40

24.40

39.00

Financing:
Offsetting collections from:

Federal funds.............................
Non-Federal sources..................

Unobligated balance available,
start of year..............................

Unobligated balance available, end 
of year.......................................

Budget authority...............

-36,730

8,411

-8 ,411

1,806,000 1,834,319

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation (indefinite)..............  84,328
40.01 Appropriation (indefinite, special

fund)......................................... 1,721,672

43.00

1,834,319

Appropriation (adjusted)... 1,806,000 1,834,319

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............ .
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year....
73.40 Obligated balance transferred, net.
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year......

90.00 Outlays..................................

1,834,319
191,301

5,972
-783,172

1,248,420

1,842,730
783,172

—759,752

1,866,150

Personnel compensation:

[,510,700
59,900

1,570,600

656,300
13,100

669,400

11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 4,815
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 122
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 73

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 5,010
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 518
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 557
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 6
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 58
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 1
25.0 Other services............................................. 1,125,433
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 62
31.0 Equipment................................................... 32,905
32.0 Land and structures.................................... 669,811
92.0 Undistributed............................................... - 4 2

99.9 Total obligations................................. 1,834,319

2,650 

...... 50

3,000

30

2,700
365
536

3,030
333
520

1,131,635 1,566,717

27,904
679,590

22,800
646,600

1,842,730 2,240,0

Personnel Summary

1,834,319 1,842,730 2,240,000

-190,000
-2,050,000

Total number of full-time permanent positions 126 63 69
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 134 82 69
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours................................................................ 1 1
Average ES salary..................................................... $58,500 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade..................................................... 10.53 10.15 11.30
Average GS salary..................................................... $29,042 $30,318 $32,708

759,752

’’-719,752

40,000

1. Uranium resource assessment.—This program was 
closed out in 1983.

2. Uranium enrichment activities.—The goal of this 
program is to meet domestic, foreign and United States 
Government requirements for uranium enrichment 
services (enrichment of uranium and uranium com
pounds in the isotope U-235) in the most economical, 
reliable, safe, and environmentally acceptable manner 
possible. This program is comprised of two subpro
grams: (a) gaseous diffusion operations and support; and 
(b) gas centrifuge operations and support.

The gaseous diffusion operations and support pro
gram provides for all activities related to operation and 
maintenance of the three gaseous diffusion enrichment 
plants located at Oak Ridge, Tennessee, Paducah, Ken
tucky, and Portsmouth, Ohio.

3. Advanced isotope separation.—The advanced iso
tope separation program provides principally for the 
development of the Atomic Vapor Laser Isotope Separa
tion enrichment process. The 1984 funds are required 
for engineering development work and initiate design of 
a Development/Demonstration Module.

[DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY]

F o ssil  E n e r g y  R e s e a r c h  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t

For necessary expenses in carrying out fossil energy research and 
development activities, under the authority of the Department of 
Energy Organization Act (Public Law 95-91), [$215,514,000 and 
$31,700,000] including the acquisition of interest, including defeasible 
and equitable interests in any real property or any facility or for plant 
or facility acquisition or expansion, $138,000,000, to remain available 
until expended, of which $31,000,000 is to be derived from unobligated 
prior year balances in the fossil energy research and development and 
construction accounts, and $13,000,000 to be derived by transfer from 
the account in Public Law 96-126 (93 Stat. 970 (1979)) entitled “Alter
native Fuels Production” [ ,  and $40,000,000 to be derived by transfer 
from the account in Public Law 96-304 entitled “ Energy Security 
Reserve” established to carry out the provisions set forth in section 
204(a)(2) of the “Energy Security Act” (Public Law 96-294), to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That no part of the sum herein 
appropriated shall be used for the field testing of nuclear explosives 
in the recovery of oil and gas: Provided further, That the facilities 
associated with the Carbondale Mining Research Center shall be 
made available to the Department of Energy for lease or other suit
able arrangement by the Department of Energy to Southern Illinois 
University: Provided further, That $2,000,000 appropriated under the 
account entitled “Alternative Fuels Production” in Public Law 96-126 
(93 Stat. 970 (1979)), for project development feasibility studies, is 
hereby transferred to this account to be used until expended for a 
jointly funded feasibility study of a Western Hemisphere alternative 
fuels facility which would utilize coal exported from the United 
States]. (Public Law 97-394, making appropriations for the Depart
ment of the Interior and related agencies, 1983.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0213-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Coal.............................................. 368,463 290,667 102,390
2. Petroleum..................................... 39,419 25,805 22,750
3. Enhanced gas recovery................ 13,041 14,007 5,000
4. Program direction......................... 12,160 11,937 7,860
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I-J8 [DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY]— Continued
Federal Funds— Continued APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
F o s s il E n e rg y  R e s e a rc h  a n d  D e v e lo p m e n t— Continued

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)— Continued

Identification code 89-02 1 3-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

5. Program direction— Etc’s .............................................. 30,000 ...................

10.00 Total obligations.................................  433,083 372,416 138,000

Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, beginning of

year........................................................  -368,798 -180,844 -31 ,000
22.40 Unobligated balance transferred from other

accounts........................................................................ -73 ,700 -13 ,000
23.40 Unobligated balance transferred to other

accounts.................................................  172,608 68,642 ...................
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 180,844 31,000 ..................

39.00 Budget authority............................. 417,737 217,514 94,000

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation...............................................  417,952 217,514 94,000
41.00 Transferred to other accounts....................  - 2 1 5  ..............................................

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted)...............  417,737 217,514 94,000

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............................  433,083 372,416 138,000
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................  647,192 427,812 350,228
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year.................... -427,812 -350,228 -211,228
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts................  - 4  .........................................

90.00 Outlays...............................................  652,459 450,000 277,000

Distribution of budget authority by account:
Fossil energy research and development.............  413,897 217,514 94,000
Fossil energy construction....................................  3,840 .........................................

Distribution of outlays by account:
Fossil energy research and development.............  564,805 504,305 277,000
Fossil energy construction....................................  87,654 .........................................

1. Coal.—The objectives of this program will be to 
continue generic and technology base research and de
velopment, environmental research, and operation of 
experimental facilities with unique capabilities. The 
1984 efforts include environmental work in flue gas 
cleanup; efforts in advanced research and technology 
development including materials and components; work 
in liquefaction to permit bench scale work on direct and 
indirect liquefaction processes along with work on cata
lyst evaluations and work to mitigate toxic effects of 
coal liquids; continuing fluidized bed combustion and 
alternate fuel utilization technology development; con
tinuation of ongoing fuel cell activities; completing the 
heat engines technology base program; developing criti
cal instrumentation and materials work.

2. Petroleum.—This program will aid in improved 
technologies for the exploration, development, and pro
duction of petroleum resources. The 1984 effort will 
concentrate on enhanced recovery of light and heavy 
oil, tar sands, chemistry and physics work, and environ
mental mitigation efforts in oil shale. Work in the area 
of advanced exploratory research will also be conduct
ed.

3. Enhanced gas recovery.—This program will contin
ue modest efforts related to Western tight gas sands 
supporting research, as well as conducting environmen
tal and advanced research studies.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0213-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 37,234 31,169 20,794
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 113 196 741
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 90 156 280

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 37,437 31,521 21,815
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 3,840 3,036 2,378
13.0 Benefits for former personnel...................... 363 581 250
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 2,149 1,227 1,180
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 193 107 75
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 1,878 2,291 800
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 67 81 22
25.0 Other services............................................. 316,087 283,778 97,951
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 4,303 5,234 1,160
31.0 Equipment................................................... 6,605 1,858 1,500
32.0 Lands and structures................................... 51,614 29,842 5,040
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions........... 8,547 12,860 5,829

99.9 Total obligations................................. 433,083 372,416 138,000

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions 919 558 561
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 1,140 740 591
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours ................................................................ 6 5 5
Average ES salary...................................................... $58,165 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade...................................................... 11.24 11.23 11.23
Average GS salary...................................................... $30,614 $31,532 $32,500
Average salary ungraded positions............................ $23,299 $23,998 $24,700

N a v a l  P e t r o l e u m  a n d  O i l  Sh a l e  R e s e r v es

For necessary expenses in carrying out naval petroleum and oil 
shale reserves activities, [$222,000,000], including the purchase of 
not to exceed 3 passenger motor vehicles, $266,100,000 to remain avail
able until expended. (Public Law 97-394, making appropriations for 
the Department of Interior and Related Agencies, 1983.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0219-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Naval petroleum and oil shale reserves.. 210,968 224,981
2. Solar....................................................... 100 2,970
3. Commercialization support...................... 1,110 2,911

10.00 Total obligations................................. 212,178 230,862
Financing:

17.00 Recovery of prior year obligations.............. -5 ,3 1 8
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year -2 ,9 8 1 -8 ,8 6 2
23.40 Unobligated balance transferred to other 

accounts................................................. 1
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 8,862
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing........................ 400

266,100

266,100

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation).. 213,142 222,000 266,100

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net..................
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year......
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year........
7700 Adjustments in expired accounts.....
78.00 Adjustments in unexpired accounts..

212,178
203,716

-148,234
-3 ,261
-5 ,3 1 8

230,862
148,234

-121,986

266,100
121,986

-119,915

90.00 Outlays.. 259,081 257,110 268,171

This program includes those activities necessary to 
operate, explore, conserve, develop, and produce the 
naval petroleum reserves at the maximum efficient 
rate. This will include routine operation and mainte-
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES
[DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY} 

Federal Funds
— Continued
— Continued I - J 9

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0215-0-1-272 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Buildings and community systems.... 48,683 43,963 16,385
2. Industrial.......................................... 26,004 36,578 10,633
3. Transportation................................... 62,149 57,402 40,957
4. State and local assistance............... 236,158 262,016 3,300
5. Multisector........................................ 15,480 14,609 3,102

10.00 Total obligations........................... 388,474 414,568 74,377

nance, drilling, exploration, and equipping oil and gas 
wells for production, installation of on-reserve facilities 
and related pipeline systems to handle produced petro
leum and related products.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0219-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 2,863 3,728 4,079
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 80 80 85
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 110 155 155
11.8 Special personal services payments 190 130 75

11.9 Total personnel compensation..........
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian........................
13.0 Benefits for former personnel...................
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons........
22.0 Transportation of things............................
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent..
24.0 Printing and reproduction..........................
25.0 Other services...........................................
26.0 Supplies and materials..............................

99.9 Total obligations...............................

3,243 4,093 4,394
300 410 463

1
175 250 276

3 35 40
7 10 12
1 1 1

208,438 226,053 260,904
10 10 10

Personnel Summary

Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent positions....
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.....................
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours...........................................................
Average ES salary................................................
Average GS grade................................................
Average GS salary................................................

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent positions....
Total compensable workyears-. Full-time equiva

lent employment..............................................
Average GS grade................................................
Average GS salary................................................

98 116 119

104 116 119

2
$54,755

10.92
$31,644

2
$63,800

10.91
$32,910

2
$63,800

10.53
$34,491

1 1 1

1
10.92

$31,644

1
10.91

$32,910

1
10.53

$34,491

17,
21.40
22.40

24.40 

40.00

Financing:
Adjustments in unexpired accounts............  -4 ,3 3 7  .....................
Unobligated balance available, start of year -137,007 -71 ,278  
Unobligated balance transferred from other

accounts.................................................  -172,608 -64 ,000
Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 71,278 .....................

Budget authority (appropriation).. 145,800 279,290 74,377

71
72.40
74.40 
77.00

_______  _________ __________ 78.00

212,178 230,862 266,100 90.00

Relation of obligations to outlays:
Obligations incurred, net...............
Obligated balance, start of year....
Obligated balance, end of year......
Adjustments in expired accounts.... 
Recovery of prior year obligations..

Outlays..................................

388,474
712,645

-568,267
-5 1 3

-4 ,3 3 7

414,568
568,267

-320,935

74,377
320,935

-75 ,312

528,002 661,900 320,000

Status of Direct Loans (in thousands of dollars)

1410
1430
1450

Addendum: Federal Financing Bank trans
actions:

Direct loans made by the FFB and guaran
teed by this account:

Outstanding, start of year.........................
New loan disbursements...........................
Repayments...............................................

2,018
141

-2,159

1490 Outstanding, end of year.

Status of Guaranteed Loans (in thousands of dollars)

E n e r g y  C o n s e r v a t io n  

[ ( in c l u d in g  t r a n s f e r  o f  f u n d s ) ]

For necessary expenses in carrying out energy conservation activi
ties, [$279,290,000 and $64,000,000 to be derived by transfer from 
“ Fossil energy construction” , Department of Energy] $74,377,000, to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That the indebtedness 
guaranteed or committed to be guaranteed under section 10 of the 
Electric and Hybrid Vehicle Research, Development and Demonstra
tion Act of 1976, as amended (15 U.S.C. 2509), shall not exceed the 
aggregate of [$16,000,000: Provided further, That the funds for low- 
income weatherization activities appropriated under this Act shall be 
expended according to the regulations pertaining to the maximum 
allowable expenditures per dwelling unit which were in effect on 
October 1, 1982, and to the regulations pertaining to priority in 
providing weatherization assistance which were in effect on October 
1, 1982: Provided further, That $34,400,000 shall be transferred to the 
Administrator, National Aeronautics and Space Administration for 
program management of the advanced automobile propulsion systems 
development program and the heavy duty transport program estab
lished in Public Law 95-238] $5,425,000: Provided further, That 
during fiscal year 1984, no new commitments to guarantee loans shall 
be made under section 10 of the Act (Public Law 97-394, making 
appropriations for the Department of the Interiors and Related Agen
cies, 1983.)

Cumulative balance of guaranteed loans 
outstanding:

2210 Outstanding, start of year.............................
2231 Loans guaranteed: New loans guaranteed....
2250 Repayments and prepayments.......................

Adjustments:
2261 Terminations for default............................
2263 Other adjustments, net.............................

2290 Outstanding, end of year...............................

5,425
141

-2 ,159

-2 ,362
-9 8 2

63

63

- 6 3

MEMORANDUM
2299 U.S. contingent liability for guaranteed loans 

outstanding, end of year........................... 63

1. Buildings and community systems.—In 1984, the 
program will conduct generic technology base research 
and development in materials and processes, heat trans
fer, and fluid mechanics and thermochemical conver
sion related to new and existing buildings. The major 
focus will be on improvements in the energy efficiency 
of insulation, heat pumps, lighting and furnaces.

2. Industry.—The 1984 program supports research to 
increase energy use efficiency in the industrial sector. 
The 1984 program concentrates on waste energy reduc
tion and industrial process efficiency activities.

3. Transportation.—The 1984 program focuses on re
search efforts to improve energy efficiency in the trans
portation sector and to reduce, to the maximum extent 
practicable, dependence on conventional petroleum

3 8 0 - 1 0 0  0  -  8 3  -  2 3  : Q L  3
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I-JIO FÌdÎR™ds—(Srtin”dRGY-, ~ Continüed APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
E n e rg y  C o n s e rv a t io n —Continued

products. Major efforts will continue in heat engine 
development and electric vehicles.

4. State and local assistance.—The 1984 request pro
vides for the orderly closeout of the State and local 
assistance programs.

5. Multisector.—The 1984 program supports basic re
search and exploratory development of new concepts 
that offer increased efficiencies in energy conversion 
and utilization applications. The emphasis in 1984 is on 
the heat engine combustion process and continuation of 
tribology activities.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0215-0-1-272 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 12,397 11,405 5,046
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 333 246 200
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 68 61 25

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 12,798 11,712 5,271
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 1,180 1,015 300
130 Benefits for former personnel..................... 399 600 2,000
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 609 375 200
25.0 Other services............................................. 159,831 149,856 66,356
31.0 Equipment................................................... 1,108 800 250
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions........... 212,549 250,210

99.9 Total obligations................................. 388,474 414,568 74,377

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions......... 314 278 123
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 345 285 128
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours ............................................................... 12 4 1
Average ES salary.....................................................  $57,500 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade.....................................................  11.43 11.25 10.80
Average GS salary.....................................................  $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

St r a t e g ic  P e t r o l e u m  R e s e r v e

[ S e c . 120. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu
tion, there is appropriated $242,118,000, to remain available until 
expended, for Department of Energy “ Strategic Petroleum Reserve” 
to carry out the provisions of sections 151 through 166 of the Energy 
Policy and Conservation Act of 1975 (Public Law 94-163)] For ex
penses necessary to carry out the provisions of sections 151 through 166 
of the Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975 (Public Law 94- 
163), $216,170,000, to remain available until expended, of which 
$57,400,000 is to be derived from unobligated prior year balances in 
this account. (Public Law 97-276, making continuing appropriations 
for 1983)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-02 1 8 -0 -1-27 4 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Storage facility development, 158,108 224,742 199,757
2. Petroleum acquisition and

transportation............................ 232 12,707
3. Planning..................................... 8,789 10,908 6,250
4. Management.............................. 11,291 14,360 10,163

Total obligations................... 178,420 262,717 216,170
Financing:

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year..............................  -64 ,987 -77 ,999 -57 ,400

24.40 Unobligated balance available, end
of year.......................................  77,999 57,400

40.00 Budget authority (appro
priation) .......................... 191,432 242,118 158,770

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net...............
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year..
73.40 Obligated balance transfered, net...
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year......
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts....

178,420 
1,914,339 

-1,771,100  
-131,657  

698 .

262,717
131,657

216,170
110,517

-110,517 -99 ,087

90.00 Outlays.................................. 190,700 283,857 227,600

The objective of this program is to decrease the vul
nerability of the United States to disruptions in world 
petroleum markets by creating an effective stockpile to 
be used in the event such disruptions occur.

This account includes funds for continued develop
ment of the petroleum reserve storage facilities. In 
1984, $199,757,000 is provided for storage facility con
struction and ongoing operations and maintenance ac
tivities, $6,250,000 for planning studies, and $10,163,000 
for program administration.

Beginning in 1982 and continuing in 1983 and 1984, 
petroleum acquisition and transportation is funded 
from the off-budget SPR Petroleum Account pursuant
to the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981
(Public Law 97-35).

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0218-0-1-274 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation-.
11.1 Full-time permanent...................... 6,577 7,196 7,200
11.3 Other than full-time permanent 321 427 457
11.5 Other personnel compensation ... .........  55 60 118

11.9 Total personnel compensation 6,953 7,683 7,775
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian............... 703 724 791
13.0 Benefits for former personnel........... .........  17 ...
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons. 435 539 647
22.0 Transportation of things................... 39 245 110
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 2,141 1,384 797
24.0 Printing and reproduction................. 28 40 43
25.0 Other services................................... 9,989 27,312 6,250
26.0 Supplies and materials...................... 7 48
32.0 Lands and structures......................... .........  158,108 224,742 199,757

99.9 Total obligations....................... 178,430 262,717 216,170

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions 184 179 179
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment............... 199 200 200
Full-time equivalent of overtime and 1holiday

hours ..................................................... 2 2 2
Average ES salary........................................... $55,940 $56,376 $56,376
Average GS grade........................................... 12.01 12.01 12.13
Average GS salary........................................... $36,429 $37,154 $38,217

E n e r g y  I n f o r m a t io n  A d m in is t r a t io n

For necessary expenses in carrying out the activities of the Energy 
Information Administration, [$56,400,000] $50,800,000, to remain 
available until expended. (Public Law 97-394, making appropriations 
for the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies, 1983.)
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Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0216-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est.

Program by activities:
Direct program:

1. Collection, production and analysis..
2. Program services.............................
3. Policy and management.................

Total direct program. 
Reimbursable program.......

49,466
20,487
7,882

77,835

10.00 Total obligations..

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from Federal funds..
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing..................... 1,084

39.00 Budget authority ..

Relation of obligations to outlays-.
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year...
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year....
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts..

77,835
40,397

-41,434
-1 ,6 2 8

37,394
13,638
6,314

57,346

77,835 57,346

78,919 57,346

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise supple
mental ...........................................

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay raise sup
plemental.......................................

75,170

57,346
41,434

-38,394

59,440

946

1984 est.

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation............................................  78,919 56,400
44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay raise.............................. 946

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

32,247
12,179
6,374

50,800
6,000

56,800

— 6,(

50,800

50,800

50,800
38,394

-37,994

51,200

Identification code 89-0216-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 18,305 16,799 16,390
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 639 726 920
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 241

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 19,185 17,525 17,310
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian........................ 1,706 1,470 1,440
13.0 Benefits for former personnel..................... 201
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons......... 225 450 450
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 758
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 3,894 3,204 3,150
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 793 600 550
25.0 Other services............................................. 50,157 33,297 33,185
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 480 300 265
31.0 Equipment................................................... 207 500 450
41.0 Grants, subsidies and contributions............ 226
42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities............... 3

99.9 Total obligations................................. 77,835 57,346 56,800

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions 483 450 457
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 543 480 480
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours ................................................................ 4 3.5 3.5
Average ES salary..................................................... $53,982 $61,838 $62,500
Average GS grade..................................................... 11.46 11.22 11.21
Average GS salary..................................................... $34,000 $35,000 $36,000

This program supports energy information activities 
which are designed to provide timely, accurate and rele
vant energy information for use by the Administration, 
the Congress, and the general public.

1. Collection, production and analysis.—These activi
ties design, develop and maintain information systems 
on oil, natural gas, coal, nuclear, electric, alternate fuel 
sources, and energy consumption. These programs col
lect data and ensure its accuracy. They also prepare 
limited short-term forecasts, and prepare reports associ
ated with these energy sources, and with energy end- 
use, prices, supply, and demand balances, economic, in
ternational, and financial matters.

2. Program services.—The activities funded in pro
gram services include the operation of the Energy Infor
mation Administration (EIA) computer facility, telecom
munications support, customer services, and ADP soft
ware support to in-house EIA personnel and others. In 
addition, the National Energy Information Center 
(NEIC) disseminates publications, analytic reports, in
formation directives, public use tapes, and responds to 
public inquiries. Finally, this activity provides survey 
and statistical design standards, documentation stand
ards, and energy data public-use forms clearance, and 
burden control services.

3. Policy and management.—This program provides 
direction to EIA through the Office of the Administra
tor, provides funding for administrative services, and 
provides administrative support to EIA program offices 
in the area of planning, budgeting, contract administra
tion, personnel, and administrative services.

[E c o n o m ic ]  Emergency Preparedness and Energy R e g u la t io n

For necessary expenses in earring out [th e ] emergency prepared
ness and energy regulation activities including activities of the Eco
nomic Regulatory Administration and the Office of Hearings and 
Appeals [and emergency preparedness activities, $35,106,000: Pro
vided, That $2,000,000 of the funds herein appropriated shall be avail
able for the fuel conversion program, of which not less than 
$1,500,000 shall be available only for expenses in issuing prohibition 
orders under the Powerplant and Industrial Fuel Use Act and other 
related laws], $22,591,000. (Public Law 97-394, making appropri
ations for the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies, 1983.)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0217-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Economic regulation................................ 41,614 28,341 11,861
2. Hearings and appeals.............................. 4,646 5,275 5,500
3. Emergency preparedness........................ 6,801 5,365 5,230

10.00 Total obligations................................. 53,061 38,981 22,591
Financing:

21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year -38 ,403 -3 ,0 0 0
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 3,000
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing....................... 6,758

39.00 Budget authority............................. 24,416 35,981 22,591

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation............................................ 21,416 35,106 22,591
44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay raises 875
50.00 Reappropriation........................................ 3,000

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. 53,061 38,981 22,591
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year................. 45,350 28,379 15,768
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year................... -28 ,379 -15 ,768 -13 ,183
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts................ -4 ,9 9 5
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I-J12 FCSVuT-tati™riRGri_“ inUd APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
[ E c o n o m i c ]  E m e r g e n c y  P r e p a r e d n e s s  a n d  E n e r g y  

R e g u l a t i o n —Continued

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)— Continued

Identification code 89-0217-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise supple
mental ........................................... 65,037 50,745 25,148

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay raise sup
plemental....................................... 847 28

1. Economic regulation.—The Economic Regulatory 
Administration (ERA) is responsible for pursuing and 
finalizing any remaining enforcement actions to assure 
that oil companies complied with petroleum regulations 
in effect prior to decontrol of oil in January 1981. Natu
rally, the funding level is reduced from prior years as 
enforcement cases are completed. In addition, ERA au
thorizes the import and export of natural gas and 
export of electricity, and licenses international electric
ity transmission facilities.

2. Hearings and appeals.—The Office of Hearings and 
Appeals reviews and issues all final orders of an adjudi
catory nature other than those over which the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission has jurisdiction. It de
cides appeals of such orders and examines exceptions.

3. Emergency preparedness.—This program will pro
vide ongoing capability for the coordination of compre
hensive energy emergency preparedness programs de
signed to reduce the vulnerability of the Nation to 
energy supply disruptions within a framework of maxi
mum free market operations.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0217-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 30,649 23,131 11,519
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 776 559 159
11.5 Other personnel compensation................ 317 283 195

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 31,742 23,973 11,873
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 2,771 2,722 1,242
13.0 Benefits for former personnel...................... 1,687 1,500 3,000
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 1,478 1,250 650
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 172 152 91
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 6,264 4,811 2,726
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 433 530 338
25.0 Other services............................................. 7,462 3,578 2,386
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 421 465 285
31.0 Equipment................................................... 156
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions........... 475

99.9 Total obligations................................. 53,061 38,981 22,591

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions......... 597 441 300
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 876 585 333
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours................................................................ 9 10 9
Average ES salary..................................................... $57,775 $59,230 $63,800
Average GS grade..................................................... 11.83 11.57 11.59
Average GS salary..................................................... $34,832 $36,204 $36,158

F e d e r a l  E n e r g y  R e g u l a t o r y  C o m m i s s i o n  

s a l a r i e s  a n d  e x p e n s e s

For necessary expenses of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
to carry out the provisions of the Department of Energy Organization 
Act (Public Law 95-91), including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109, including the hire of passenger motor vehicles; official reception 
and representation expenses (not to exceed $1,500); $94,582,000, of 
which not more than $60,000,000 may be derived from revenues from 
licensing fees, inspection services and other services and collections 
which may be retained and used for necessary expenses in this ac
count, notwithstanding the provisions of 16 U.S.C. 803e and 31 U.S.C 
3302 and 9701.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0212-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Direct program:

1. Natural gas regulation...............
2. Hydropower licensing regulation
3. Oil pipeline regulation...............
4. Electric power regulation..........

Total direct program.................

Reimbursable program:
1. Natural gas regulation..............
2. Hydropower licensing regulation
3. Oil pipeline regulation................
4. Electric power regulation..........

Total reimbursable program......

10.00 Total obligations........................

Financing:
14.00 Offsetting collections from: non-Federal

sources....................................................
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year..
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing........................

39.00 Budget authority.............................

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation............................................  76,177 76,839 34,582
44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay raises............................  2,988 ...................

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. 76,245
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................  13,868
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year...................  -10 ,137
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts................  - 5 9

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise supple
mental...........................................  79,917 78,016 33,200

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay raise sup
plemental..............................................................  2,874 114

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) 
is charged with regulating certain interstate aspects of 
the natural gas, hydroelectric, oil pipeline, and electric 
industries. Such regulation includes issuing licenses, in
specting dams, and providing other services to regulat
ed businesses. In 1984, these businesses will pay $60 
million in fees and charges to cover the Commission’s 
cost of providing licenses, inspections and other serv
ices.

1. Natural gas regulation.—The Commission regulates 
143 natural gas pipeline companies and approximately 
3,500 producers. Responsibilities include issuing certifi-

80,643 34,582 
10,137 9,890 

-9 ,8 9 0  -11 ,158

35,957 36,804 15,213
16,926 20,474 9,284
7,823 6,398 2,166

15,539 16,967 7,819

76,245 80,643 34,582

27,900
14,800
5,300

12,000

60,000

76,245 80,643 94,582

....................................  -60 ,000
-1 ,4 7 8  -8 1 6  ...................

816 ..........................................
594 ..........................................

76,177 79,827 34,582
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES [ D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N E R G Y ] — Continued
F e d e ra l F u n d s — Continued I-J13

cates of public convenience and necessity for natural 
gas pipelines, determining rates for the transportation 
and sale of natural gas, and establishing curtailment 
provisions. Producer regulation requires the enforce
ment of appropriate wellhead prices for natural gas 
sold to pipelines or end users.

2. Hydropower licensing regulation.—The Commission 
issues permits and licenses for hydroelectric projects, 
enforces the terms and conditions of the licenses, and 
performs dam safety inspections. There are currently 
820 hydroelectric projects under license representing 
more than 1,400 hydroelectric developments with an 
ultimate generating capacity of about 61 million kilo
watts. The Commission also performs investigations of 
headwater benefits and rate approval for all Federal 
power marketing agencies except TV A.

3. Oil pipeline regulation.—The Commission’s respon
sibilities include the establishment of economical and 
reasonable transportation rates to provide incentives 
for increasing domestic oil supplies and insuring that 
consumers are not adversely affected by unjustifiably 
high tariffs. A total of 125 oil pipeline companies, in
cluding the Trans Alaska Pipeline System (TAPS), are 
currently under the jurisdiction of the FERC. The valu
ation of these regulated companies approximates $20 
billion. The Commission seeks to encourage fair compe
tition among the oil companies and to foster the devel
opment of future oil supplies in the Prudhoe Bay and 
North Slope by establishing prudent rate tariffs.

4. Electric power regulation.—The Commission is re
sponsible for determining rates for the interstate sale 
or transmission of wholesale electric energy for 206 
electric utilities and for overseeing electric utility cor
porate transactions and interlocking directorates.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0212-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 48,546 53,186 19,561
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 834 899 334
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 569 650 235

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 49,949 54,235 20,130
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 4,579 6,084 1,820
13.0 Benefits for former personnel..................... 8
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 1,878 1,910 851
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 111 110 73
23.1 Standard level user charges........................ 4,576 4,892 2,451
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 3,017 3,286 2,922
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 3,190 2,280 898
25.0 Other services............................................. 7,720 6,119 4,893
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 1,063 1,170 544
31.0 Equipment................................................... 154 77

99.9 Subtotal, direct obligations................ 76,245 80,643 34,582

Reimbursable obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 34,800
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 600
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 420

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 35,820
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 3,830
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 1,570
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 140
23.1 Standard level user charges........................ 4,540
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 2,210
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 1,670

25.0 Other services........................................................................................... 9,200
26.0 Supplies and materials.............................................................................  1,020

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable obligations 60,000

99.9 Total obligations................................. 76,245 80,643 94,582

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions 1,516 1,667 1,701
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 1,594

ooCOCO 1,742
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours............................................................... 10 10 10
Average ES salary..................................................... $58,164 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade..................................................... 10.85 10.66 10.66
Average GS salary..................................................... $30,624 $31,066 $31,650

G e o t h e r m a l  R e s o u r c e s  D e v e l o p m e n t  F u n d

For carrying out the Loan Guarantee and Interest Assistance Pro
gram as authorized by the Geothermal Energy Research, Development 
and Demonstration Act of 1974, as amended, $2,100,000, to remain 
available until expended: Provided, That the indebtedness guaranteed 
or committed to be guaranteed through funds provided by this or any 
other appropriation Act shall not exceed the aggregate of $500,000,000.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-02 06-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
10.00 Geothermal Resources Development Fund.... 186 3,800

Financing:
17.00 Recovery of prior year obligations.............. -17 ,480
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of

year......................................................... -1 ,3 6 5 -6 ,8 5 9
23.40 Unobligated balances transferred to other

accounts................................................. 14,000
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 6,859 3,059

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation).. 2,200

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. 186 3,800 4,200
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year................. 20,767 1,684 3,284
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year................... -1 ,6 8 4 -3 ,2 8 4 -5 ,3 8 4
78.00 Adjustments in unexpired accounts............ -17 ,480  .

90.00 Outlays............................................... 1,789 2,200 2,100

Status of Direct loans (in thousands of dollars)

Addendum: Federal financing bank trans-
actions:

Direct loans made by the FFB and graran-
teed by this account:

1410 Outstanding, start of year......................... 17,024 36,637 36,637
1430 New loan disbursements........................... 19,613

1490 Outstanding, end of year.......................... 36,637 36,637 36,637

Status of Guaranteed Loans (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-02 06-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Position with respect to limitation on 
commitments:

Limitation on commitments-.
2111 Loans by private lenders...............................................................................................

Commitments exempt from limitations:
2131 Loans by private lenders...............................................  153,400 152,400
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I-J14 [ D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N E R G Y ] — Continued
F e d e ra l F u n d s — Continued APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
Geothermal Resources Development Fund— Continued

Status of Guaranteed Loans (in thousands of dollars)— Continued

1983 est.

153,400

1984 est.

152,400

Identification code 89-0 2 06-0-1-271 1982 actual

New commitments made, gross.- 
2151 Loans by private lenders................................................

Cumulative balance of guaranteed loans 
outstanding:

2210 Outstanding, start of year...........................
2231 Loans guaranteed: New loans guaranteed...
2263 Other adjustments, net1.............................

2290 Outstanding, end of year.............................

MEMORANDUM
2299 U.S. contingent liability for guaranteed

loans outstanding, end of year..............  136,030

1 Adjustment to start of year balance outstanding.

The objectives of the loan guarantee program are: (1) 
to encourage and assist the private sector in developing 
geothermal resources by minimizing lenders’ financial 
risk associated with the introduction of new technology; 
and (2) develop normal borrower-lender relationships 
that will in time encourage the flow of credit without 
the need for Federal assistance.

136.030 136,030 189,830 
19,613 538,000 252,000

-19 ,613  ................  ...................

136.030 189,830 441,830

189,830 441,830

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0206-0-1-271

11.1

12.1
25.0

99.0

Personnel compensation: Full-time perma
nent........................................................

Personnel benefits: Civilian..........................
Other services.............................................

Total obligations..

1982 actual

85
8

_______93

186

1983 est.

90
10

3,700

8,549

1984 est.

90
10

4.100

2.100

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions 2 2 2
Total compensable workyears: Full-time equivalent

employment.......................................................... 2 2 2
Average GS grade..................................................... 12.50 12.50 12.50
Average GS salary..................................................... $42,500 $44,000 $45,000

Strategic Petroleum Reserve Entitlements and Royalties 

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5182-0-2-274 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Financing:
39.00 Budget authority.

Relation of obligation to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net...............
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year....
73.40 Obligated balance transferred, net..

33,824
-33,824

90.00 Outlays..

Order 12287, which removed price and allocation con
trols on crude oil and refined petroleum products. In 
1982, the obligated balance in this account was trans
ferred to the SPR Petroleum Account.

Alternative Fuels Production 

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5180-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Purchase Commitments.............  1,232,900
2. Loan Guarantees........................ 673,218
3. Program management...........................................

10.00 Total obligations.................... 1,906,118

Financing:
17.00 Recovery of prior year obligations.. -25 ,961
21.40 Unobligated balance, start of year. -4 ,612,016
23.40 Unobligated balance transfer to

other accounts........................... 2,693,767
24.40 Unobligated balance, end of year... 38,092

39.00 Budget authority.............................................

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net................ 1,906,118
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year....  496,264
73.40 Obligated balance transferred, net.. -1 ,632,900
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year......  -704 ,308
78.00 Adjustments in unexpired accounts -2 5 ,961

90.00 Outlays..................................  39,213

4.369  

4.369  

-12 ,977 ......................
-38 ,092 -13 ,000

33,700 13,000
13,000 ......................

4.369  
704,308 672,209

-672,209 ....— 672,209
-12 ,977  ......................

23,491 ......................

This fund was established pursuant to title VIII of 
the Energy Security Act, which appropriated amounts 
for 1981. The purpose of this program was to provide 
the Strategic Petroleum Reserve program the benefits 
of domestic price-controlled lower tier oil through par
ticipation in the Crude Oil Entitlements program. The 
Strategic Petroleum Reserve Entitlements program ex
pired on January 28, 1981, subsequent to Executive

Status of Direct Loans (in thousands of dollars)

Addendum: Federal Financing Bank trans
actions:

Direct loans made by the FFB and guaran
teed by this account:

14.10 Outstanding, start of year................................................ 340,000 340,000
14.30 New loan disbursements........................... 842,448 .......................................
14.50 Repayments...............................................  -5 02 ,44 8  .........................................

14.90 Outstanding, end of year.......................... 340,000 340,000 340,000

Cumulative balance of loan guarantee out
standing:

22.10 Outstanding, start of year.............................  1,232,900 2,020,000 2,020,000
22.31 Loans guaranteed: New loans guaranteed....  2,020,000 .......................................
22.64 Adjustment: Transfers 1.................................  -1 ,232,900 .......................................

22.90 Outstanding, end of year Memorandum........  2,020,000 2,020,000 2,020,000
22.99 U.S. Contingent liability for guaranteed loans

outstanding end of year............................ 2,020,000 2,020,000 2,020,000

1 Transferred to the Synthetic Fuels Corporation pursuant to Public Law 96-304.

This interim program was established in 1980 for the 
purpose of expediting the development and production 
of alternative fuels. A total of $5,518,000 was made 
available to the Department of Energy to support cer
tain synthetic fuel technologies.

1. Purchase commitments.—This authorizes the com
mitment to or the entering into purchase agreements 
for all or part of the production from a synthetic fuel 
project. A purchase commitment was cancelled during 
1982 by the guarantee recipient.

2. Loan guarantees.—This provides for loan guaran
tees to (a) the Great Plains Gasification Associates for 
construction of a gasification plant by late 1984, and (b) 
the Tosco Corporation in addition to the purchase com-
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES [DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY]— Continued
Federal Funds— Continued I-J15

mitment listed above. This guarantee was cancelled by 
the recipient.

3. Program management.—This provides for costs as
sociated with negotiating and monitoring price and 
guaranteed loans for alternative fuel projects.

In 1981, a commitment was made to support three 
synfuels projects using a price guarantee contract and 
two guaranteed loans. When the Synthetic Fuels Corpo
ration was declared to be operational in 1981, the un
committed and unobligated funds remaining in the pro
gram were transferred to the Energy Security Reserve 
for use by the Synthetic Fuels Corporation.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5180-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

11.8 Personnel compensation: Special personal
services payments..................................  -  264

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... - 5
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons..........  73
25.0 Other services.............................................  -6 ,7 6 5
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions...........  1,913,079

99.9 Total obligations................................. 1,906,118

4,369

4,369

Payments to States Under Federal Power A ct 

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5 1 0 5 -0 -2 -8  5 2 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
10.00 Payments to States of portions of receipts

as prescribed by law (costs— obliga
tions) (object class 41 .0 ).....................  391 1,039 544

Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year - 3 9 1  -1 ,0 3 9  -5 4 4
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 1,039 544 ________570

60.00 Budget authority (appropriation)
(permanent, indefinite, special
fund).............................................  1,039 544 570

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. 391 1,039 544
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year........................................  6 ...................
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year...................  - 6  ................  ..................

90.00 Outlays...............................................  385 1,045 544

The States are paid 37.5% of the receipts from li
censes for occupancy and use of national forests and 
public lands within their boundaries issued by the Fed
eral Energy Regulatory Commission (16 U.S.C. 810).

Unappropriated balances, start of year...............
Receipts from nuclear powered electric utilities.. 98,000

98,000
448,000

Total available for appropriation. 
Appropriation............................................

Unappropriated balance, end of year.......

98.000 546,000 
0 -306,675

98.000 239,325

Note— The Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982 provided for the establishment of the Nuclear Waste Fund to finance certain 
nuclear waste disposal activities. Utilities will pay for these disposal activities through a mandatory fee paid into the fund 
based upon kilowatt hours of electrical power generated from their nuclear facilities.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5227-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Operating expenses:

1. Terminal isolation nuclear waste re
pository R&D and site investigations.. 

Capital investments:
1. Capital investment for purchase of 

equipment..........................................

10.00 Total obligations.................................
22.40 Unobligated balance transferred from other

accounts.................................................

Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) (spe

cial fund) ...............................................

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............................
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................
73.40 Obligated balances transferred, net............
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year...................

90.00 Outlays...............................................

162,238

11,500

173.738

-173,738

173.738

9,783
-37,844

145,677

294,175

12,500

306,675

306,675

306,675
37,844

-67 ,248

277,271

The nuclear waste activities program consists of ef
forts related to the development, acquisition and oper
ation of facilities for the disposal of civilian nuclear 
waste which is not destined for low level waste burial 
grounds. These activities are funded by appropriations 
from the nuclear waste fund which is paid for by the 
users of the disposal service.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Nuclear Waste Disposal Fund

For nuclear waste disposal activities to carry out the purposes of 
Public Law 97-^25, including the acquisition of real property or facili
ty construction or expansion, $306,675,000 to remain available until 
expended, to be derived from the Nuclear Waste Fund. To the extent 
that balances in the fund are not sufficient to cover amounts available 
for obligation in this account, the Secretary shall exercise his authori
ty pursuant to section 302(e)(5) to issue obligations to the Secretary of 
the Treasury.

Amounts Available for Appropriations (in thousands of dollars)

1982 actual 1983 estimate 1984 estimate

Identification code 89-5227-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

11.1
Personnel compensation:

Full-time permanent................................ ................  1,359 5,500
11.3 Positions other than full-time permanent ................  16 200
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... ................  8 100

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ ................  1,383 5,800
12.1 Personnel benefits: civilian.......................... ................  153 80
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons ................  187 730
25.0 Other services............................................. ................  160,515 287,565
31.0 Equipment................................................... ................  11,500 12,500

99.9 Total obligations................................. ................  173,738 306,675

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions.........
Total compensable workyears: Full-time equivalent

employment..........................................................
Average GS grade.....................................................
Average GS salary.....................................................

89

96
12.13

$35,880
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[ D E P A R T M E N T  O F  E N E R G Y ] — Co ntinued
T r u s t  F u n d s APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

Trust Funds POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS
A d v a n c e s  f o r  C o o p e r a t i v e  W o r k

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-8575-0-7-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Conservation, evaluation and develop

ment of energy resources....................... 2,000  
2. Breeder reactor safety and testing........  3,000 3,000 3,000
3. Converter program safety....................................................................  15,000
4. Magnetic fusion program........................ 7,000 6,950 6,000

10.00 Total obligations.................................  12,000 9,950 24,000

Financing:
13.00 Offsetting collections from Trust funds.....  -2 6 ,271   
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year -3 ,8 2 0  -18 ,091  -8 ,1 4 1
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 18,091 8,141 8,141

60.00 Budget authority (appropriation)
(permanent, indefinite).............................................................. 24,000

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. — 14,271 9,950 24,000
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................. 35,369 22,198 10,000
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year.................... -2 2 ,1 9 8  -1 0 ,0 00  .......................

90.00 Outlays...............................................  -1 ,1 0 0  22,148 34,000

1. Conservation, evaluation, and development of 
energy resources.—The funds contributed by foreign 
countries, states, counties, municipalities, and private 
sources are used to conduct research to promote the 
conservation, evaluation, and development of energy re
sources.

2. Breeder reactor safety and testing.—Funds are con
tributed by foreign countries to conduct research and 
development activities related to liquid metal fast 
breeder programs.

3. Converter program safety.—Light water reactor 
safety-related international testing program will be con
ducted at the Loss-of-fluid-testing facility.

4. Magnetic fusion program.—Funds advanced under 
two separate agreements to upgrade the Doublet-II fa
cility and to provide for joint operation and utilization 
of the R,T&S-II facility.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-8575-0-7-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

11.1 Personnel compensation: Full-time perma
nent........................................................ 53 53 53

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 4 4 4
25.0 Other services............................................. 11,943 9,893 23,943

99.9 Total obligations................................. 12,000 9,950 24,000

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions......... 2 2 2
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 2 2 2
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours ............................................................... .07 .07 .07
Average GS grade..................................................... 9.00 9.00 9.00
Average GS salary..................................................... $27,372 $27,372 $27,372

Federal Funds

General and special funds:
O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e , A l a s k a  P o w e r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n

For engineering and economic investigations to promote the develop
ment and utilization of the water, power, and related resources of 
Alaska, and for necessary expenses of operation and maintenance of 
projects in Alaska and of marketing electric power and energy, 
$3,210,000, to remain available until expended, together with such 
sums as may be necessary to be available only upon a determination by 
the Secretary that such amounts are required to ensure continuity of 
service in the case of an emergency.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0304-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Operation and maintenance....................
2. General investigations.............................
3. Program direction...................................

2,657
640
648

2,201
300
801

2,469
100
641

10.00 Total obligations............................ 3,945 3,302 3,210
Financing:

21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year..

-7 0 3
296

-2 9 6
939

-9 3 9
939

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation).. 3,538 3,945 3,210

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............................
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year..................
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year....................

3,945
425

-6 5 0

3,302
650

-8 6 2

3,210
862

-8 6 2

90.00 Outlays............................................... 3,720 3,090 3,210

The Alaska Power Administration (APA) is responsi
ble for operation, maintenance, and power marketing 
for the Eklutna and Snettisham hydroelectric projects 
in accordance with the authorizing legislation for each 
project. The program objectives include:

Operating and maintaining the two Federal projects 
to optimize production of power and energy in a 
manner that ensures integrity of the investment, maxi
mizes reliability and energy production, and minimizes 
long-term costs. A major objective is scheduling and 
installing necessary replacements and improvements to 
project facilities.

Marketing power in accordance with authorizing leg
islation to achieve widespread benefits at lowest rates 
consistent with sound business principles and require
ments for repayment of Federal investment.

Maximizing public benefits from other uses of project 
land and water, including visitation, reservoir recrea
tion, and fish and wildlife uses.

The 1984 budget request will permit continuation of 
all normal operation and maintenance activities plus 
satisfactory progress on the multiyear program of re
placements and project improvements, thus ensuring 
continued productivity of the investment in the proj
ects.

Expected 1984 revenues are $4,898,000 on energy 
sales of 330 million kilowatt-hours, representing ap
proximately 9% of the statewide electric utility require
ments in Alaska.
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Ü X T p n n v  A i-.rr.T T rT rF T t^o  POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS— Continued T  T - »  r iENERGY ACTIVITIES Federal Funds-Continued 1 " J 1  i

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars) Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

1,722
385

9
150
48

115
25
11

1,058
95
89

238

[,677
369

Identification code 89-03 04-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation.-
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 1,479 1,477 1,532
11.3 Other than full-time permanent.............  165 85 88
11.5 Other personnel compensation...............  78 56 57

11.9 Total personnel compensation............
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian..........................
13.1 Benefits for former personnel......................
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons..........
22.0 Transportation of things..............................
23.1 Standard level user charges........................
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent....
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................
25.0 Other services.............................................
26.0 Supplies and materials................................
31.0 Equipment...................................................
32.0 Lands and structures...................................

99.9 Total obligations................................. 3,945 3,302 3,210

1,618
322
30

126
41
82
55
14

736
66

212

Personnel Summary

120
25

14
491

81
267

Total number of full-time permanent positions.........  35 32 34
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 43 36 38
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours...............................................................  1 1 1
Average ES salary.....................................................  $55,000 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade.....................................................  10.89 11.20 11.53
Average GS salary.....................................................  $31,956 $33,227 $33,548
Average salary of ungraded positions....................... $48,721 $49,475 $51,850

Public enterprise funds:

B o n n e v i l l e  P o w e r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  F u n d

[ S e c .  115 . Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu
tion, except section 102 , expenditures from the Bonneville Power 
Administration Fund, established pursuant to Public Law 9 3 -4 5 4 ,  are 
approved for construction of Boundary Integration and Colville 
Valley Support; official reception and representation expenses in an 
amount not to exceed $ 2 ,5 0 0 ; and for the purposes of providing funds 
for conservation and renewable resource loans and grants as specified 
in the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation 
Act (Public Law 9 6 -5 0 1 ) ,  $ 1 ,2 5 0 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0  borrowing authority is made 
available to remain outstanding at any given time: Provided, That the 
obligation of such additional borrowing authority not exceed 
$ 2 7 6 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0  in fiscal year 1 9 8 3 . ]

Expenditures from the Bonneville Power Administration Fund, es
tablished pursuant to Public Law 93-454, are approved for official 
reception and representation expenses in an amount not to exceed 
$2,500; and for continuity of financing the construction program as 
well as financing new programs an additional $1,250,000,000 borrow
ing authority is made available under the Federal Columbia River 
Transmission System Act (Public Law 93-454) to remain outstanding 
at any given time.

During fiscal year 1984 and within the resources and authority 
available, gross obligations for the principal amount of direct loans 
shall not exceed $40,000,000: during fiscal year 1984, commitments to 
guarantee loans may be made only to the extent that the total loan 
principal, any part of which is to be guaranteed, shall not exceed 
$20,000,000. (16 U.S.C. 825s, 832; 43 U.S.C. 389, 485a, 485h(c), 485i; 59 
Stat. 10, 21-22; Public Law 93-454; Public Law 96-501.) (Public Law 
97-377, making further continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 
1983).

Identification code 89-4045-0-3-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Direct program:

Operating expenses:
1. Resource planning, acqui

sition, and oversight........ 929,292 1,373,700 1,837,800
2. Energy conservation 1,283 4,000 24,100
3. System planning and

construction...................... 17,708 13,200 13,400
4. Operation and mainte

nance:
(a) System operation.... 25,126 30,027 34,477
(b) System maintenance. 54,356 65,500 76,960
(c) Power marketing 9,244 13,500 15,200
(d) Power scheduling..... 2,899 3,700 4,400
(e) Fish and wildlife 4,661 10,200 26,100
(f) Planning Council 5,782 6,073 6,063

5. Interest expense.............. 85,526 109,900 155,900
6. Associated project costs-.

(a) Bureau of Reclama
tion .............................. 31,739 39,400 43,000

(b) Corps of Engineers,
(operation and mainte
nance expenses) 44,507 49,900 54,400

(c) Federal Energy Regu
latory Commission Co
ordination Agreement... 2,727 2,600 2,600

Total operating ex
penses .................... 1,214,850 1,721,700 2,294,400

Capital investment:
1. Energy conservation .... 63,399 249,500 121,000
2. System planning and con

struction ........................... 191,830 205,500 203,500

Total capital invest
ment........................ 255,229 455,000 324,500

Total direct program.... 1,470,079 2,176,700 2,618,900

Total reimbursable pro
gram........................ 96,270 88,500 95,400

10.00 Total obligations................... 1,566,349 2,265,200 2,714,300

Financing:
Offsetting collections from-.

11.00 Federal funds............................. -40 ,725 -44 ,400 -48 ,700
14.00 Non-Federal sources.................. -1,387,897 -2,199,400 -2,765,500
27.00 Capital transfer to general fund 119,606 433,600 424,400
32.47 Balance of previously recorded au

thority to borrow adjusted1 18,237

39.00 Budget authority (authori
ty to borrow).................. 275,570 455,000 324,500

Budget authority:
Current:

47.00 Authority to borrow (appro
priation ac t)................................ 249.500

205.500

67.10 Permanent:
Budget authority (authority 

to borrow 16 U.S.C. 
838(k)) (permanent, indefi
nite) ..................................... 275,570 324,500

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............... 137,726 21,400 -99 ,900

Obligated balance, start of year:
72.47 Authority to borrow.................. 38,765 86,097 50,906
72.98 Treasury balance: Fund balance. 50,308 84,309 90,000

Obligated balance, end of year-.
74.47 Authority to borrow.................. -86 ,097 -50 ,906 -11 ,506
74.98 Treasury balance: Fund balance. -84 ,309 -90 ,000 -90 ,000

90.00 Outlays.................................. 56,393 50,900 -60 ,500
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I-J18 P O W E R  M A R K E T I N G  A D M I N I S T R A T I O N S — Continued
F e d e ra l F u n d s — Continued APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

Public enterprise funds—Continued
B o n n e v i l le  P o w e r  A d m in is t r a t io n  F u n d — Continued

‘ The adjustment enables borrowing authority to be presented in a consistent manner Authority to borrow available to the 
Bonneville Power Administration is available on a permanent, indefinite basis. This authority is limited only in that the amount 
of borrowing outstanding at any time cannot exceed $3.75 billion.

Status of Direct Loans (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-40 4 5-0-3-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Position with respect to limitation on obli
gations:

1110 Limitation on obligations................................
1130 Obligations exempt from limitations.............
1151 Obligations incurred, gross: Direct loans to

public........................................................
1190 Unused balance of limitation, expiring..........

Cumulative balance of direct loans out-
standing:

1210 Outstanding, start of year............................. 1,899 6,173 45,600
1231 New loans: Disbursements for direct loans.... 4,312 40,000 40,000
1251 Recoveries: Repayments and prepayments....  - 3 8  -5 7 3  -2 ,3 0 0

1290 Outstanding, end of year............................... 6,173 45,600 83,300

Status of Guaranteed Loans (in thousands of dollars)

Position with respect to limitation on com
mitments:

Limitation on commitments:
2111 Loans by private lenders........................................................................  20,000

New commitments made, gross:
2151 Loans by private lenders........................................................................  20,000

Cumulative balance of guaranteed loans 
outstanding:

2210 Outstanding, start of year.................................................................................................
2231 Loans guaranteed: New loans.....................................................................  20,000

2290 Outstanding, end of year............................................................................  20,000

MEMORANDUM
2299 U.S. contingent liability for guaranteed loans

outstanding, end of year........................................................................  20,000

Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) is the Feder
al electric power marketing agency in the Pacific 
Northwest. BP A markets hydroelectric power from 21 
multipurpose water resource projects of the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers and 9 projects of the U.S. Bureau of 
Reclamation, plus some energy from non-Federal gener
ating projects in the region. These generating resources 
and BPA’s transmission system, which will consist of an 
estimated 14,001 circuit-miles of high-voltage transmis
sion lines and 377 substations in 1984, are operated as 
an integrated power system with operating and finan
cial results combined and reported as the Federal Co
lumbia River Power System. BPA markets about one- 
half of the electric energy produced in the Northwest 
and provides about four-fifths of the region’s electric 
power transmission capacity.

BPA is responsible for meeting the net firm load 
growth of the region through a variety of means, in
cluding energy conservation programs, acquisition of re
newable and other resources, and power exchanges with 
utilities both in and outside the region.

BPA will continue its operations on the basis of its 
self-financing authority and the new borrowing authori
ty provided by the Regional A ct1 for energy conserva

1 The Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act (Public Law 96- 
501.)

tion and renewable energy resources. BPA requires no 
appropriations.

Budget programs.— 1. Resource planning; acquisition, 
and oversight.—Provides for the orderly planning, ac
quisition, and oversight of reliable, cost-effective, envi
ronmentally acceptable resources, including resources 
purchased prior to the Regional Act, needed to serve 
BPA’s portion of the region’s forecasted net electric 
load requirements that cannot be met through cost- 
effective conservation.

2. Energy conservation.—Provides for funding conser
vation measures, including home energy efficiency, 
commercial energy efficiency, street lighting, utility dis
tribution system loss reduction, industrial technological 
transfers, passive solar energy applications, and conser
vation measures for new home construction.

3. System planning and construction.—Provides for 
continuation of construction work on transmission 
lines, substations, and related facilities initiated in 
prior years, initiation of construction on system addi
tions, and planning and research and development for a 
reliable, efficient, and cost-effective regional transmis
sion system. During 1984 BPA plans to construct and 
energize approximately 310 miles of line and 10 substa
tions.

4. Operation and maintenance.—(a) System oper
ation.—Provides for operating an estimated 14,001 
miles of line and 377 substations of the BPA transmis
sion system in 1984.

(b) System maintenance.—Provides for maintaining an 
estimated 14,001 miles of line and 377 substations of the 
BPA transmission system in 1984.

(c) Power marketing.—Provides for forecasting region
al demand; negotiating power sales and wheeling, bill
ing, and servicing those contracts; reviewing and estab
lishing wholesale power and wheeling rates; and en
couraging public participation in the formation of BPA 
policies and programs.

(d) Power scheduling.—Provides for the scheduling 
and dispatch of power.

(e) Fish and wildlife.—Provides for protection, mitiga
tion, and enhancement of fish and wildlife of the Co
lumbia River and its tributaries, including related 
spawning grounds and habitat in accordance with the 
Regional Act.

(f) Planning Council.—Provides for activities of the 
Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation 
Planning Council to perform various tasks as required 
by the Regional Act, including preparation and adop
tion of a regional conservation and power plan and 
adoption of a fish and wildlife program.

5. Interest on borrowings.—Provides for payments to 
the U.S. Treasury for interest on borrowings to finance 
BPA’s construction and energy conservation programs 
under $2,500,000,000 borrowing authority provided by 
the Federal Columbia River Transmission System Act 
(FCRTSA) as amended by the Regional Act. In 1984 the 
limitation has been requested to be increased by 
$1,250,000,000.

6. Associated project costs.—Provides for repayment of 
the operation and maintenance costs of the 30 U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers and U.S. Bureau of Reclama
tion power generating projects, interest and amortiza
tion on the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation capital invest-

40,000   40,000
...........  40,000 .................

4,312 40,000 40,000
35,688 .......................................
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ment in power generating facilities, and coordination 
agreement payments to the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission.

7. Reimbursable.—Provides for the purchase of re
placement energy from other sources for BPA industri
al and utility customers during periods when nonfirm 
energy is not available from the Federal system, with 
BPA acting as an agent in acquiring nonfirm energy in 
their behalf for which each customer provides funds in 
advance. Also provides for services such as construction, 
operation, and maintenance of transmission facilities 
when requested and financed by other entities.

Financing.—The FCRTSA provides for the use by 
BPA of all receipts, collections, and recoveries in cash 
from all sources, including the sale of bonds, to finance 
the annual budget programs of BPA. These receipts 
result primarily from the sale of power and wheeling. 
The FCRTSA also provides for authority to borrow from 
the U.S. Treasury at rates comparable to borrowings at 
open market rates for similar issues. As amended by 
the Regional Act, it allows for $2,500,000,000 of borrow
ing authority to be outstanding at any time. In addi
tion, another $1,250,000,000 of borrowing authority is 
requested in 1984 to provide continued funding of origi
nal FCRTSA programs, as well as financing flexibility 
provided under the Regional Act. Estimated borrowing 
authority required for use in 1984 is $324,500,000.

Direct and guaranteed loans.—The limitation on 
direct loans is $40,000,000 in 1984. Loan guarantees will 
be for the full loan amount. The limitation on guaran
teed loans is $20,000,000 in 1984.

Operating results.—Total revenues and receipts are 
expected to amount to approximately $2,814,200,000 in 
1984. Estimated cumulative retained earnings at the 
close of the budget year are —$43,500,000, a net de
crease of $29,700,000 from 1983.

Revenue and Expense (in thousands of dollars)

1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Operating income or loss ( - ) :
Revenue....................................... 1,321,555 2,316,100
Expense....................................... -1,287,933 -1,929,100

Net operating income or 
loss ( — ) .....................  33,622 387,000

Financial Condition (in thousands of dollars)

1981 actual 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Assets:
Selected assets:

Fund balance with Treasury 50,326 84,358 90,000 90,000
Accounts receivable (net) 79,298 75,179 80,000 80,000
Advances made......................... 808 1,179 2,000 2,000
Loans receivable (net)............. 1,899 6,173 45,600 83,300

Inventories...................................... 30,427 35,931 43,700 49,700
Real property and equipment

(net)......................................... 1,721,098 1,770,283 2,120,000 2,330,000
Other assets (net)........................ 475,597 602,172 670,300 711,200

Total assets.......................... 2,359,453 2,575,275 3,051,600 3,346,200

Liabilities:
Selected liabilities-.

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities................................ 99,819 171,088 100,000 100,000

Advances received.................... 15,719 9,754 20,000 20,000

Debt issued under borrowing 
authority: Borrowing from
Treasury................................ 700,000

Other liabilities........................... 2,488

Total liabilities....................... 818,026

910,000
9,842

1,100,684

1,365,000
3,200

1,689,500 
____  3,000

8,200 1,812,500

Government equity:
Selected equities: 

Unexpended balance:

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

2,755,900
-2,382,900

373,000

Unobligated balance.............
Undelivered orders................

Unfinanced budget authority:
Borrowing authority.............

Invested capital.........................

Total Government equity......

511,235
110,847

-622,082
1.541.427

1.541.427

120,622

-120,622
1.474.591

1.474.591

140,000

-140,000
1.563.400

1.563.400

140,000

-140,000
1.533.700

1.533.700

Total liabilities and Govern
ment equity..................... 2,359,453 2,575,275 3,051,600 3,346,200

Analysis of changes in Government equity:
Paid-in capital:

Opening balance........................... 1,573,750 1,616,298 1,577,200
Transactions:

Deferred capital transfer........
Other net transfer..................

44,418
-1 ,8 7 0

1,616,298

-39 ,098

Closing balance.................. 1,577,200 1,577,200

Retained income:
Opening balance.......................... -32 ,323 -141,707 -13 ,800
Prior year adjustment................. 1,031 1,000 1,000
Transactions:

Net operating income............. 33,622 387,000 373,000
Capital transfers:

Payments............................ -119,606 -433,600 -424,400
Deferred Net...................... -44 ,435 153,197

Interest capitalized................. 20,004 20,310 20,700

Closing balance............................ -141,707 -13 ,800 -43 ,500

Total Government equity (end of year) 1,474,591 1,563,400 1,533,700

Identification code 89-4045-0-3-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

11.1

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

Full-time permanent................................ 94,836 96,380 97,850
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 4,533 5,680 5,540
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 3,634 4,140 4,180
11.8 Special personal services payments 1,380 1,020 1,090

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 104,383 107,220 108,660
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 12,252 12,520 12,550
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 6,365 8,200 8,900
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 4,626 4,800 5,190
23.1 Standard level user charges....................... 3,984 5,170 5,500
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 6,118 6,560 7,700
25.0 Other services............................................. 1,083,300 1,689,120 2,057,400
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 26,770 87,050 59,610
31.0 Equipment................................................... 61,354 70,160 54,100
32.0 Lands and structures................................... 60,815 26,280 93,050
33.0 Investments and loans................................. 4,312 40,000 40,000
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions........... 10,207 9,680 10,300
42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities............... 67 40 40
43.0 Interest and dividends................................. 85,526 109,900 155,900

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations................ 1,470,079 2,176,700 2,618,900

11.1

Reimbursable obligations:
Personnel compensation:

Full-time permanent................................ 1,470 1,630 1,620
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 40 60 60
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 140 160 160

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 1,650 1,850 1,840
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Public enterprise funds—Continued
B o n n e v i l le  P o w e r  A d m in is t r a t io n  F u n d — Continued

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)— Continued

Identification code 89-4045-0-3-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 147 160 170
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 224 130 100
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 68 50 50
23.0 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 63 40 40
25.0 Other services............................................. 91,025 85,490 92,250
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 694 720 780
31.0 Equipment................................................... 485 50 160
32.0 Lands and structures................................... 439 10 10
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions........... 1,474
42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities............... 1

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable obligations 96,270 88,500 95,400

99.9 Total obligations................................. 1,566,349 2,265,200 2,714,300

Personnel Summary

Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent positions , 3,409 3,283 3,372
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment...................... 3,587 3,508 3,598
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours........................................................... 66 66 66

Reimbursable:
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment...................... 50 34 53
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours........................................................... 1 1 1
Average ES salary..................................................... $57,656 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade..................................................... 9.49 9.62 9.61
Average GS salary..................................................... $26,453 $26,750 $27,200
Average salary of ungraded positions....................... $32,213 $32,750 $32,750

General and special funds:
O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e , S o u t h e a s t e r n  P o w e r  

A d m i n i s t r a t i o n

For necessary expenses of operation and maintenance of power trans
mission facilities and of marketing electric power and energy pursuant 
to the provisions of section 5 of the Flood Control Act of 1944 (16 
U.S.C. 825s), as applied to the southeastern power area, $20,594,000 to 
remain available until expended.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0302-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Systems operations and maintenance ...
2. Purchase power and wheeling...............

1,333
8,201

1,606
9,493

1,751
21,996

10.00 Total obligations................................. 9,534 11,099 23,747
Financing:

14.00 Offsetting collections from Non-Federal 
sources ...................................................

21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year..

-5 ,5 7 1
-1 2 4
3,398

-3 ,7 3 7
-3 ,3 9 8

-3 ,1 5 3

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation).. 7,237 3,964 20,594

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............................
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year..................
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year....................

3,963
245

-4 6 0

7,362
460

-7 3 2

20,594
732

-1 ,7 6 0

90.00 Outlays............................................... 3,748 7,090 19,566

The Southeastern Power Administration (SEPA) mar
kets power generated at Corps of Engineers Hydroelec
tric generating plants in a 10-state area of the South
east. Deliveries are made by means of transmission 
facilities owned by others. There are 21 projects now in 
operation. A schedule of kilowatt capacity of projects in 
operation or under construction follows:

Installed capacity
Projects in operation.......................................................................................  2,712,375
Project under construction: Richard B. Russell (initial operation beginning

1984).......................................................................................................... 600,000
Additional unit at Hartwell (initial operation beginning 1983).....................  80,000

Total................................................................................................... 3,392,375

SEPA sells power at wholesale primarily to publicly 
and cooperatively owned electric distribution utilities 
using wheeling and pooling agreements with the re
gion’s large private utilities to provide firm power to its 
customers. SEPA does not own or operate any transmis
sion facilities. Its long-term contracts provide for period
ic electric rate adjustments to insure that the Adminis
tration recovers all costs of operation and all capital 
invested in power with interest in keeping with statu
tory requirements. The SEPA program includes the fol
lowing activities:

1. System operation and maintenance.—Provision is 
made for negotiation and administration of power con
tracts, collection of revenue, development of wholesale 
power rates, determination of adequate provisions for 
the amortization of power investment, investigation and 
planning of proposed water resources projects, schedul
ing and dispatching power generation, scheduling stor
age and release of water, administering contractual op
eration requirements, and determining methods of oper
ating generating plants individually and in coordina
tion with others to obtain maximum utilization of re
sources. Miscellaneous receipts deposited in the Treas
ury were $55,032,312 for 1982, and are estimated to be 
$60,235,000 for 1983, and $78,413,000 for 1984.

2. Purchase power and wheeling.—Provision is made 
for the payment of wheeling fees and for the purchase 
of electricity in connection with disposal of power under 
contracts with utility companies.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0302-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

11.1
Personnel compensation:

Full-time permanent................................ 1,033 1,135 1,188
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 2 25 26
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... - 3 1 4

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 1,032 1,161 1,218
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 101 130 136
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 36 60 60
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 10 11
23.1 Standard level user charges........................ 18 29 40
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 34 39 40
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 1 7 8
25.0 Other services............................................. 8,233 9,615 22,125
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 17 19 19
31.0 Equipment................................................... 62 29 90

99.9 Total obligations................................. 9,534 11,099 23,747
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Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions......... 38 38 40
Total compensable workyears: Full-time equivalent

38employment.......................................................... 39 41
Average ES salary..................................................... $54,755 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade..................................................... 9.20 9.20 9.19
Average GS salary..................................................... $27,649 $28,942 $28,946
Average salary of ungraded positions....................... $12,063 $12,625 $12,625

C o n t i n u i n g  F u n d ,  S o u t h e a s t e r n  P o w e r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5653-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of

year.........................................................
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year..

60.00 Budget authority (appropriation)
(permanent, indefinite)................

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............................
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................
74.40 Obligated balance end of year....................

90.00 Outlays...............................................

50
-50

50

50

104

104

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0303-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

10,975
16,122
11,281

38,378

-17,622

20,756

9,800
22,729
3,700

36,229

Program by activities:
Obligations:

1. Systems operation and maintenance.. 7,474
2. Purchase power and wheeling...........  11,000
3. Construction.......................................  2,327

10.00 Total obligations................................. 20,801

Financing:
14.00 Offsetting collections from: Non-Federal

sources...................................................  - 4 5
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year -26 ,109
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 17,622

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation).. 12,269

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. 20,756
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................  7,686

38,378
5,775

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year.. 

90.00 Outlays.............................

-5 ,7 7 5  -7 ,4 6 3

22,667 36,690

-7 ,4 6 3

36,229

- 5 0
50

A continuing fund of $50 thousand, maintained from 
receipts from the transmission and sale of electric 
power in the southeastern area, is available to defray 
expenses necessary to insure continuity of service (16 
U.S. Code 825s-2).

O p e r a t i o n  a n d  M a i n t e n a n c e , S o u t h w e s t e r n  P o w e r  
A d m i n i s t r a  t i o n

For necessary expenses of operation and maintenance of power trans
mission facilities and of marketing electric power and energy, and for 
construction and acquisition of transmission lines, substations and 
appurtenant facilities, and for administrative expenses connected 
therewith, in carrying out the provisions of section 5 of the Flood 
Control Act of 1944 (16 U.S.C. 825s). as applied to the southwestern 
power area, $36,229,000, to remain available until expended.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

36,229

36,229
7,463

The Southwestern Power Administration (SWPA), op
erates as a marketing agent to dispose of hydroelectric 
power and energy produced at Corps of Engineers dams 
in a six-State area. It also operates and maintains some 
1,660 miles of high voltage transmission lines, 30 sub- 
and switching stations, and 20 radio and microwave 
stations and sells its power at wholesale primarily to 
publicly- and cooperatively-owned electric distribution 
utilities. Its long-term contracts provide for periodic 
rate adjustments to insure that the Administration re
covers all costs of operation and all capital invested in 
power with interest in keeping with statutory require
ments.

Southwestern Power Administration is also responsi
ble for scheduling and dispatching power, negotiation of 
power sales contracts, and construction of facilities re
quired to upgrade the established system to meet 
changing customer load requirements.

1. System operation and maintenance.—Provision is 
made for investigation and planning of proposed water 
resources projects, scheduling and dispatching power 
generation, scheduling storage and release of water, ad
ministering contractual operation requirements, and de
termining methods of operating generating plants indi
vidually and in coordination with others to obtain maxi
mum utilization of resources. Provision is also made for 
maintaining the power transmission system and related 
facilities in accordance with acceptable standards to 
assure reliable service to the interconnected customers. 
Provision is made for negotiation and administration of 
power contracts, collection of revenue, development of 
wholesale power rates, and determination of adequate 
provisions for the amortization of the power invest
ment. Estimated proprietary receipts which are deposit
ed in the Treasury are $62,378,000 in 1982 and are 
estimated to be $77,309,000 in 1983, and $91,008,000 in 
1984.

2. Purchase power and wheeling.—Provision is made 
for the payment of wheeling fees and for the purchase 
of energy in connection with the marketing of power 
under contracts with utility companies.

3. Construction.—The construction program provides 
transmission, substation and switching facilities to 
transmit power generated at Corps of Engineers’ hydro
electric projects in the Southwest. This program is co
ordinated with the Corps of Engineers’ construction 
program and customer requirements in order that 
transmission and related facilities will be in place at 
the time these power projects are completed and availa
ble for marketing. This program also provides for the 
purchase of capital electrical equipment used for up
grading the established system to meet changing cus
tomer load requirements.

All operation and maintenance activities, with the 
exception of the gross expenses for the purchase of 
power and payment of transmission charges, are fi
nanced through direct appropriations. An appropriation 
for the purchase of power and payment of transmission 
expenses is necessary to cover monthly net expendi-
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General and special funds—Continued
Operation and Maintenance, Southwestern Power 

Administra tion— Continued

tures for the thermal power and energy and transmis
sion service provided to SWPA.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0303-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 4,443 5,241 4,902
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 368 454 425
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 184 321 269

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 4,995 6,016 5,596
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 567 620 652
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 457 785 859
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 50 92 33
23.1 Standard level user charges........................ 309 394 433
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 348 415 437
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 13 52 49
25.0 Other services............................................. 12,017 20,866 24,933
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 436 583 630
31.0 Equipment................................................... 1,330 7,760 2,532
32.0 Lands and structures................................... 278 795 75
42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities ......... 1

99.9 Total obligations................................. 20,801 38,378 36,229

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions......... 158 166 168
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.......................... 172 190 192
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours ............................................................... 8 7 12
Average ES salary..................................................... $54,755 $63,800 $63,800
Average GS grade..................................................... 10.05 10.05 10.05
Average GS salary..................................................... $27,953 $29,432 $28,170
Average GS salary of ungraded positions................. $22,626 $22,626 $22,626

Continuing Fund, Southwestern Power Administration 

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-56 49-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year -3 0 0  -3 0 0  -3 0 0
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 300 300 300

39.00 Budget authority...................................................................................................

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net...................................................................................................

90.00 Outlays......................................................................................................................

This fund, replenished from power receipts, is availa
ble permanently for emergency expenses that would be 
necessary to insure continuity of service (16 U.S.C. 
825s—1; 63 Stat. 767; 65 Stat. 249).

Construction, Rehabilitation, Operation and Maintenance, 
Western Area Power Administration

For carrying out the functions authorized by title III, section 
302(a)(1)(E) of the Act of August 4, 1977 (Pub. L. 95-91), and other 
related activities including conservation and renewable resources pro
grams as authorized, including the purchase of passenger motor vehi
cles (not to exceed nine for replacement only) purchase, maintenance, 
and operation of one aircraft, $219,630,000, to remain available until 
expended, of which $198,430,000, shall be derived from the Department 
of the Interior Reclamation fund and $1,004,000, shall be derived from

the Colorado River Dam fund for power marketing and transmission 
expenses of the Boulder Canyon Project.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5068-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
Direct program:

Operating cost, funded:
1. Systems operation and mainte

nance.............................................
2. Purchase of power and wheeling...

51,700
38,469

58,200
70,445

72,863
82,402

Total operating costs, funded.... 
Total capital investment funded..................

90,169
73,549

128,645
100,095

155,265
78,767

Total direct program..........................
Reimbursable program.................................

163,718
4,152

228,740
12,000

234,032
15,000

10.00 Total obligations................................. 167,870 240,740 249,032

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from: Federal funds...
14.00 Non-Federal sources: Credits from power

users and sources...................................
17 00 Recoverv of nrior vear obligations..............

-4 ,1 5 2

-13 ,305
-6 6 3

-12 ,000

-12 ,277

-15 ,000

-14 ,402

21.40
24.40

Unobligated balance available, start of year 
Unobligated balance available, end of year..

-5 ,6 8 9
66,713

-66 ,713

39.00 Budget authority............................. 210,774 149,750 219,630

Budget authority:
40.00 Reclamation fund, special fund..................
40.00 Colorado River Dam fund............................
40.00 General fund................................................

135,200
680

74,894

130,560
595

18,595

198,430
1,004

20,196

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted)............... 210,774 149,750 219,630

F
71.00
72.40
74.40
78.00

(elation of obligations to outlays:
Obligations incurred, net.............................
Obligated balance, start of year..................
Obligated balance, end of year...................
Adjustments in unexpired accounts............

150,413
23,121

-60 ,360
-6 6 3

216,463
60,360

-60 ,360

219,630
60,360

-93 ,490

90.00 Outlays............................................... 112,511 216,463 186,500

The Western Area Power Administration (Western) 
markets power in 15 western States from generating 
projects of the Bureau of Reclamation, Corps of Engi
neers and the International Boundary and Water Com
mission’s powerplant in Texas. Western operates and 
maintains about 16,000 miles of high-voltage transmis
sion lines and over 200 associated substation/switch
yards and constructs transmission facilities including 
new transmission lines, substations and essential addi
tions and modifications to existing facilities.

Western sells power at wholesale to publicly and 
cooperatively owned electric distribution utilities. Its 
long-term contracts provide for periodic rate adjust
ments to ensure that the Administration recovers all 
costs of operation and all capital invested in power with 
interest in keeping with statutory requirements.

1. Systems operation and maintenance.—A total of 13 
power systems will be operated and maintained to 
market power produced principally by the Bureau of 
Reclamation and Corps of Engineers. Additionally, reve
nue will be available from Boulder Canyon project oper
ations in Navajo generating plant for payment of West
ern’s power marketing and transmission expenses.
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Western will continue to participate in conservation 
and renewable resources programs in 1984.

Commercial power is sold to wholesale customers 
such as municipalities, cooperatives, irrigation districts, 
public utility districts, State and Federal government 
agencies, and private utilities. Receipts are deposited in 
the Reclamation fund, the General fund, the Colorado 
River Dam fund, and the Lower Colorado River Basin 
Development fund.

Energy sales and revenues resulting from these West
ern power systems operations excluding the Colorado 
River Storage project, the Navajo generating plant, and 
the Central Arizona project are as follows:

1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.
Energy sales (millions of kilowatt hours)................  25,749 26,520 28,254
Revenue from energy sales (in thousands of dol

lars)...................................................................... 243,793 290,435 374,393

2. Purchase of power and wheeling.—The program 
includes $68,000,000 in 1984 for purchase of power, 
wheeling, and fuel conservation expenses, excluding 
credits for net billing. The establishment in 1961 of a 
net billing procedure for certain of these power transac
tions between Federal Government and non-Federal 
utilities precludes the need for an additional 
$14,402,000 in 1984.

System construction.—Construction of transmission 
facilities is necessary to maintain system reliability and 
for marketing of electric power produced from generat
ing plants of others. Funding is provided in 1984 for 
system interties, joint construction of 345-kV additions 
in Western Colorado, replacement of deteriorated wood 
poles and damaged wood or steel structures, recondi
tioning and upgrading transmission lines to increase 
system capacity and reliability, construction of oper
ation and maintenance control and dispatch facilities 
and for system security additions. Engineering studies 
will continue on Western’s transmission systems.

Reimbursable program.—This program involves serv
ices provided by Western to others under various types 
of reimbursable arrangements. In 1984, the reimburs
able program primarily provides for construction and 
operation and maintenance services by Western for the 
Bureau of Reclamation and Bureau of Indian Affairs.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5068-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

11.1

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

Full-time permanent positions................ 30,819 31,484 32,920
11.3 Positions other than full-time permanent 1,005 1,027 1,073
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 1,675 1,711 1,789

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 33,499 34,222 35,782
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 3,414 3,450 3,592
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 2,339 3,217 3,791
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 628 882 1,240
23.1 Standard level user charges........................ 616 1,695 2,012
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 4,911 2,599 3,169
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 313 294 330
25.0 Other services............................................. 55,028 139,856 84,611
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 6,487 6,824 10,612
31.0 Equipment................................................... 17,590 15,099 21,962
32.0 Lands and structures................................... 38,850 20,587 66,901
42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities............... 43 15 30

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations................ 163,718 228,740 234,032

Reimbursable obligations-. 
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 424 498 571
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 14 16 19
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 23 27 31

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 461 541 621
12.1 Personnel benefits Civilian........................... 33 54 62
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons...... 148 42 99
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 86 32 47
23.0 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 34 154 220
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 31 40
25.0 Other services............................................. 1,195 1,251 4,612
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 343 1,024 923
31.0 Equipment................................................... 858 1,543 2,740
32.0 Lands and structures................................... 994 7,328 5,636

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable obligations 4,152 12,000 15,000

99.0 Total obligations................................. 167,870 240,740 249,032

Personnel Summary

Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent positions 1,058 1,062 1,128
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment...................... 1,132 1,123 1,201
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours........................................................... 54 54 58
Average ES salary..................................................... $56,904 $59,800 $59,800
Average GS grade..................................................... 9.94 9.92 9.92
Average GS salary..................................................... $26,542 $26,807 $27,075
Average salary of ungraded positions....................... $31,133 $31,444 $31,758

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent positions
Total comparable work years: Full-time equiva

lent employment.............................................. 9 12 15
Average GS grade..................................................... 9.93 9.98 10.06
Average GS salary..................................................... $26,542 $26,807 $27,075

E m e r g e n c y  F u n d , W e s t e r n  A r e a  P o w e r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n

For the “Emergency Fund” as authorized by the Act of June 16, 
19^8 (43 U.S.C. 502), to remain available until expended for the pur
poses specified in that Act, $500,000, on a continuing basis to be 
recovered from the Reclamation Fund against receipts for the trans
mission and sale of electric power and energy which are deposited into 
the Treasury through Western Area Power Administration which shall 
be available for transfer to the Western Emergency Fund: Provided, 
That expenditures from the Western Emergency Fund shall be replen
ished from project power revenues for which funds were expended on 
an emergency basis.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-5069-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
10.00 Total program costs, funded— obligations 

object class 92.00)................................ 337 545 500
Financing:

21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year..

-2 0 8
371

-3 7 1
163

-1 6 3
163

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation)
(reclamation fund)....................... 500 337 500

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............................
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................

337
19

545
285

500
493
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I-J24 P O W E R  M A R K E T I N G  A D M I N I S T R A T I O N S — Continued
F e d e ra l F u n d s — Continued APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
Emergency Fund, Western Area Power ADMiNiSTRATiON-Continued

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)— Continued

Identification code 89-5069-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year............ -2 8 5 -4 9 3 -4 9 3

90.00 Outlays........................................ 71 337 500

This fund is used to insure continuous operation of 
power systems due to equipment or other physical fail
ure, or damage due to acts of God, flood, drought, 
strikes, embargoes or other conditions which might 
cause interruption in service. In 1984, Western will con
tinue replenishment of funding on a continuous basis 
from power revenues. This allows for more timely, cost- 
effective emergency repair work of damaged power 
facilities and ensures continuity of electrical service.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-50 69-0-2-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

11.1 Personnel compensation: Full-time perma
nent........................................................  20 ..............................................

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 1 ..............................................
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons..........  4 ................................................
25.0 Other services.............................................  8 ................................................
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 20 ................................................
31.0 Equipment...................................................  284 ................................................
92.0 Undistributed funds available for emergen

cies................................................................................  545 500

Total obligations................................. 337 545 500

Public enterprise funds:
Colorado River Basins Power Marketing Fund, Western Area 

Power Administration

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-4452-0-3-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Colorado River storage project 52,404 78,057 76,421
2. Colorado River Basin project............. 479 811 951
3. Fort Peck project............................... 6,338 14,532 24,128
Capital investment system construction-

obligations.......................................... 548

10.00 Total obligations............................ 59,769 93,400 101,500
Financing:

Offsetting collections from:
11.00 Federal funds.......................................... -2 ,354 -2 ,500 -2 ,5 0 0
14.00 Non-Federal sources: Power program

revenue.............................................. -58 ,836 -82 ,641 -107,811
17.00 Recovery of prior year obligations.............. -6 ,1 1 4
21.98 Unobligated balance available, start of

year: Fund balance................................. -32 ,839 -38 ,874 -26 ,615
24.98 Unobligated balance available, end of year:

Fund balance.......................................... 38,874 26,615 10,212
27.00 Capital transfer to general fund.................. 1,500 4,000 25,214

39.00 Budget authority

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............................
72.10 Receivables in excess of obligations, start

of year....................................................
72.98 Obligated balance, start of year..................
74.10 Receivables in excess of obligations, end of

year........................................................
74.98 Obligated balance, end of year....................

78.00 Adjustments in unexpired accounts............  -6 ,1 1 4  ..........................................

90.00 Outlays...............................................  -3 ,3 3 1  -5 ,0 0 0  -5 ,0 0 0

Western's operation and maintenance and power 
marketing expenses for the Colorado River storage 
project, the Colorado River Basin project, and the Fort 
Peck project will be financed from power revenues col
lected by Western.

Western operates and maintains approximately 3,000 
miles of transmission lines and over 40 substations asso
ciated with these projects. Wholesale power is provided 
to utilities over the interconnected high-voltage trans
mission systems. Long-term contracts provide for peri
odic rate adjustments to ensure that the Administration 
recovers all costs of operation and all capital invested 
in power with interest in keeping with statutory re
quirements.

Following are energy sales and revenues from power 
operations associated with the Colorado River storage 
project and the Colorado River Basin project. The reve
nue from the Fort Peck project is integrated with Pick- 
Sloan Missouri Basin project revenue and is included in 
the construction, rehabilitation, operation and mainte
nance account.

1982 actual 1983 estimate 1984 estimate
Energy sales (millions of kilowatt hours)................  10,384 10,640 10,657
Revenue from energy sales (in thousands of dol

lars)......................................................................  148,079 163,120 171,534

1. Colorado River storage project—Western markets 
power and operates and maintains the power transmis
sion facilities of units of the Colorado River storage 
project and the Seedskadee participating project. Provi
sion is made for payment for purchase of electricity and 
wheeling fees to meet contractual obligations and fuel 
conservation.

2. Colorado River Basin project—The 1984 program 
provides for Western’s power marketing and operation 
and maintenance expenses for the Navajo project par
ticipation agreement and Central Arizona project. Fi
nancing will be from project power revenue.

3. Fort Peck project—Revenue collected by Western is 
used to defray construction, operation and maintenance 
and power marketing expenses associated with the 
power generation and transmission facilities of the Fort 
Peck project, Corps of Engineers—Civil, and emergency 
expenses to ensure continuous operation. The Corps op
erates and maintains the power generating facilities, 
and Western operates and maintains the transmission 
system and performs power marketing functions. Fund
ing is provided in 1984 for continuation of reconstruc
tion and realignment of the Fort Peck-Harve 161-kV 
transmission line in Montana.

Revenue and Expense (in thousands of dollars)

1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Operating income or loss ( — ) :
Power program:

1,421 8,259 -8 ,811

.........  -4 ,031  ...................
173 ................  9,228

4,031 ..........................................
.........  -9 ,2 2 8  -5 ,4 1 7

Revenue....................................................
Expense ....................................................

Net operating income, power program

Net operating income, total.................

Net income or loss ( - )  for the year

67,294 85,141 110,311
-51 ,749 -93 ,400 -101,500

15,545 -8 ,2 5 9 8,811

15,545 -8 ,2 5 9 8,811

15,545 -8 ,2 5 9  8,811
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

Federal Funds I-J25

Financial Condition (in thousands of dollars)

1982 actual 1983 est.

Assets:
Selected assets:

Fund balance with Treasury........................
Accounts receivable (net)...........................

Inventories (net).............................................
Real property and equipment............................
Other assets (net)...........................................

Total assets.............................................

Liabilities:
Selected liabilities:

Accounts payable.........................................
Other liabilities.................................................

Total liabilities.........................................

Government equity:
Selected equities:

Unexpended balances: Unobligated balance..
Undelivered orders.......................................

Invested capital and earnings

Total Government equity..........................

4,080
5,012

9,092

38,874
3,194

252,232

7,058
6,942

14,000

26,615
9,228

259,299

294,300 295,142

Analysis of changes in Government equity:
Paid-in capital:

Opening balance.........................................
Appropriations (available).........................
Interest during construction (capitalized).
Interest accrued on investment.................

Contributions..................................................
Funds returned to U.S. Treasury....................
Transfer of cost of property...........................

Closing balance..........................................

Retained income or deficit( — ):
Opening balance.........................................
Transactions:

973 
3,499 

897 
-4 ,7 6 4

-12 ,354  ________

138,485 151,586

3,208
1,000

-3 ,2 0 8
12,101

Total number of full-time permanent positions.. 
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment.................

208

220

208

220

1984 est.

Operating income (net)............................ 15,545 -8 ,2 5 9 8,811
Capital transfer......................................... -1 ,5 0 0 -4 ,0 0 0 -25 ,214

Prior vear adjustment ____ ___ -18 ,308

Closing balance.............................................. 155,815 143,586 127,153

Total Government equity (end of year). 294,300 295,142 290,161

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-4452-0-3-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation-.
11.1 Full-time permanent.............................. 4,937 4,982 5,032
11.3 Other than full-time permanent........... 161 162 164
11.5 Other personnel compensation............. 268 271 273

11.9 Total personnel compensation 5,366 5,415 5,469
12.1 Personnel benefits-. Civilian....................... 509 550 560
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons., 363 576 522
22.0 Transportation of things............................ 59 64 63
23.1 Standard level user charges..................... 219 253
23.2 Communications utilities and other rent. , 376 469 514
24.0 Printing and reproduction.......................... 9 37 37
25.0 Other services........................................... 44,145 69,865 66,597
26.0 Supplies and materials............................. 1,153 1,332 2,015
31.0 Equipment................................................. 3,632 4,720 7,492
32.0 Lands and structures................................. 893 6,945 14,770
43.0 Interest and dividends.............................. 3,264 3,208 3,208

99.9 Total obligations......................... 59,769 93,400 101,500

Personnel Summary

Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday
hours...............................................................

Average ES salary.....................................................
Average GS grade.....................................................
Average GS salary.....................................................

34,843 35,843 15,629
11,305 7,058 9,985
1,146 831 1,000

169,956 173,129 174,844
86,142 92,281 101,216

303,392 309,142 302,674

10 10 10
$56,904 $59,800 $59,800

9.94 9.92 9.92
$26,542 $26,807 $27,075
$31,133 $31,444 $31,758

5,402
7,111

12,513

10,212
10,000

269,949

290,161

135,526 134,485 147,586

160,078 155,845 143,556

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

Federal Funds

General and special funds:

D e p a r t m e n t a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n

For salaries and expenses of energy activities necessary for depart
mental administration and other activities in carrying out the pur
poses of the Department of Energy Organization Act (Public Law 96- 
91), including the hire of passenger motor vehicles and official recep
tion and representation expenses (not to exceed $35,000); $141,872,000 
to remain available until expended, together with $209,619,000 to be 
derived from miscellaneous revenues and such additional amounts 
from miscellaneous receipts as necessary to provide a level of 
$351,491,000.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had, not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.

3,208
1,000

-3 ,208
10,422

163,008

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0228-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
1. Policy analysis and system studies 13,317 9,589 5,734
2. International affairs........................ 4,644 3,820 2,566
3. Management and Administration 126,339 135,815 116,207
4. Congressional and public affairs 15,607 7,176 3,400
5. Operations Offices........................... 94,518 92,871 77,455
6. General Counsel.............................. 17,114 14,418 11,809
7. Inspector General............................ 13,345 14,065 14,670
8. Office of the Secretary.................. 1,336 1,476 927
9. Board of Contract Appeals............. 289 348 341

10. Minority economic impact.............. 1,215 1,962 1,674
11. Other departmental administration 36,646 51,265 116,191
12. Power marketing coordination 956 956 517
13. In-house energy management........ 30,703 17,800
14. Technical information center 15,292 15,579
15. Assistant secretarial staffs............. 6,614 5,384
16. Plant engineering and design 1,425 1,077

10.00 Total obligations........................... 379,360 373,601 351,491

Financing:
Offsetting collections from:

11.00 Federal funds..........................................
14.00 Non-Federal sources................................
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year..

39.00 Budget authority.............................

-63 ,492
46,271

-46,271
52,572

362,139 379,902

-15 ,905
-193,714

-52 ,572
52,572

141,872

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation................................
41.00 Transferred to other accounts.....
42.00 Transferred from other accounts.,

377,599
-16 ,000

540

379,902 141,872

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted). 362,139 379,902 141,872

210

222

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net.............
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year...
73.40 Obligated balances transferred....
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year....
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts..

379,360
134,425

-32 ,075
-134,272

-1 ,9 4 2

373,601
134,272

141,872
156,468

-156,468 -156,468

90.00 Outlays.. 345,496 351,405 141,872

3 8 0 - 1 0 0  0  -  8 3  -  2 4  : Q L  3
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I-J26 D E P A R T M E N T A L  A D M I N I S T R A T I O N — Continued
F e d e r a l F u n d s — Continued APPENDIX TO THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1984

General and special funds—Continued
D e p a r tm e n ta l  A d m in is t r a t io n — Continued

NOTES
Excludes $28,309 thousand in 1984 for activities transferred to Energy Supply, Research and Development. Comparable 

amounts for 1982 ($44,585 thousand) and in 1983 ($44,585 thousand) are included above.
Excludes $575 thousand in 1984 for activities transferred to General Science and Research. Comparable amounts for 1982 

($575 thousand) and in 1983 ($575 thousand) are included above.
Excludes $28,123 thousand in 1984 for activities transferred to Atomic Energy Defense Activities. Comparable amounts for

1982 ($23,602 thousand) and in 1983 ($23,602 thousand) are included above.

Departmental administration.—This account includes 
funds for a wide array of policy development and analy
sis activities, institutional and public liaison functions, 
and other program support requirements necessary to 
insure effective operation and management. Specific ac
tivities provided for are:

1. Policy, planning and analysis.—The Office of 
Policy, Planning and Analysis identifies major energy 
policy issues and develops an agenda for their resolu
tion. It creates a foundation for better energy policy 
and programs through improved analysis and evalua
tion, and institutionalizes the process of policy guidance 
and program development and review.

2. International affairs.—This program supports the 
formulation of international energy policy, analyses 
and assessments of the current world energy situation, 
and international cooperation in energy matters.

3. Management and administration.—Salaries, travel, 
contracts, capital equipment, and other costs associated 
with the management and support functions are carried 
under this activity.

4. Congressional, intergovernmental and public af
fairs.—This office manages and ensures coordination of 
relations with the Congress, news media, State, territo
rial, tribal and local government officials, other Federal 
agencies, consumer/citizen and business organizations, 
and the general public. It supports program offices and 
provides policy and guidance to ensure consistency in 
program activities with the constituent groups men
tioned above. They also provide oversight on relations 
between Federal energy activities and all external 
groups and entities, excluding international.

5. Operations offices.—The operations offices perform 
a wide variety of functions in support of energy activi
ties throughout the country. Among these functions are 
field procurement, engineering and construction man
agement, health and safety monitoring, property man
agement, labor relations and maintenance of personnel 
and financial systems.

6. General Counsel.—This office is responsible for pro
viding adequate legal opinions, advice and services with 
respect to all energy activities except for those func
tions belonging exclusively to the Federal Energy Regu
latory Commission, which is served by its own General 
Counsel. Its responsibilities more specifically entail the 
provision of legal opinion, advice and services to admin
istrative and program offices, and the conduct of both 
administrative and judicial litigation, as well as legal 
advice and support for enforcement activities. Further, 
the General Counsel appears before State and Federal 
agencies in defense of national energy policies and ac
tivities. The office is responsible for the coordination 
and clearance of proposed legislation affecting energy 
activities and testimony before Congress. The General 
Counsel is also responsible for oversight of intelligence

activities; assuring consistency and legal sufficiency of 
all energy regulations; administering and monitoring 
standards of conduct requirements; and conducting the 
Patents program.

7. Inspector General.—The responsibilities of this 
office are to supervise, coordinate, and provide policy 
direction for audit and investigative activities relating 
to the promotion of economy and efficiency in the ad
ministration or the prevention or detection of fraud or 
abuse in programs and operations.

8. Office of the Secretary.—This office directs and su
pervises the staff and provides policy guidance to line 
and staff organizations in the accomplishment of 
agency objectives.

9. Board of Contract Appeals.—This office hears and 
resolves contractual disputes arising from the Adminis
tration’s financial assistance programs, including guar
anteed loans, loan agreements, grants and cooperative 
agreements.

10. Office of Minority Economic Impact.—The Office 
is responsible for: (1) determining the effects of energy 
programs, policies and regulations on minorities; (2) 
providing management and technical assistance to mi
nority educational institutions and minority business 
enterprises to enable them to participate in research, 
development, demonstration and contract activities; (3) 
providing financial loan assistance to minority business 
enterprises; (4) advising the Secretary of the effects of 
energy activities on minorities. The Office also is re
sponsible for the White House Initiatives on Historical
ly Black Colleges and Universities and for the Minority 
Bank deposit program.

11. Other departmental administration.—This activity 
covers cost of work for others and miscellaneous rev
enues. Cost of work for others is work performed under 
orders placed with the agency by other organizations. 
Revenues derived under this activitiy offset the request
ed appropriation.

12. Power marketing coordination.—Salaries and ex
penses necessary to provide headquarters administra
tive support to the power marketing administrations.

Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0228-0-1-276 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent................................ 145,243 126,884 102,948
11.3 Other than full-time permanent............. 6,175 6,144 3,424
11.5 Other personnel compensation............... 4,904 4,904 3,000

11.9 Total personnel compensation............ 156,322 137,932 109,372
12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian.......................... 14,454 15,744 12,593
13.0 Benefits for former personnel...................... 1,558 5,000
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons.......... 5,258 5,194 4,239
22.0 Transportation of things.............................. 2,545 2,600 1,978
23.2 Communications, utilities, and other rent.... 93,122 102,434 76,584
24.0 Printing and reproduction............................ 6,165 6,300 5,086
25.0 Other services............................................. 52,061 67,336 129,943
26.0 Supplies and materials................................ 8,783 9,000 7,348
31.0 Equipment................................................... 3,938 4,761 4,348
32.0 Lands and structures................................... 28,596 17,300
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions........... 6,551
42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities............... 7
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ENERGY ACTIVITIES G E N E R A L  P R O V I S I O N S  [ D E P A R T M E N T  0 F  E N E R G Y }  E N E R G Y  A C T I V I T I E S I-J27

99.9 Total obligations................................. 379,360 373,601 351,491

Personnel Summary

Total number of full-time permanent positions......... 4,028 3,330 2,768
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment......................... 4,627 3,830 2,982
Full-time equivalent of overtime and holiday

hours ............................................................... 204 152 148
Average ES salary..................................................... $67,200 $67,200 $67,200
Average GS grade..................................................... 10.83 10.91 11.01
Average GS salary..................................................... $31,770 $35,200 $35,200

S p e c i a l  F o r e i g n  C u r r e n c y  P r o g r a m

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code 89-0205-0-1-271 1982 actual 1983 est. 1984 est.

Program by activities:
10.00 Total obligations (object class 25.0) 9 146

Financing:
21.40 Unobligated balance available, start of year -1 ,148 -1 ,136 -9 9 0
24.40 Unobligated balance available, end of year.. 1,136 990 990
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing........................ 3

39.00 Budget authority

Relation of obligations to outlays-.
71.00 Obligations incurred, net............................. 9 146
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.................  157 -1 4 6
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year...................  146 .....................

90.00 Outlays............................................... 312 ......................

Special foreign currency funds are used for interna
tional activities and travel.

GENERAL PROVISIONS [DEPARTMENT OF 
ENERGY] ENERGY ACTIVITIES

S e c .  101. Appropriations for energy activities presently funded in the 
Department of Energy under this title for the current fiscal year shall 
be available for hire of passenger motor vehicles; hire, maintenance 
and operation of aircraft; purchase, repair and cleaning of uniforms;

and reimbursement to the General Services Administration for security 
guard services. From these appropriations, transfers of sums may be 
made to other agencies of the United States Government for the per
formance of work for which this appropriation is made. None of the 
funds made available to Energy Activities presently funded in the 
Department of Energy under this Act shall be used to implement or 
finance authorized price support or loan guarantee programs unless 
specific provision is made for such programs in an appropriation Act. 
The Secretary is authorized to accept lands, buildings, equipment, and 
other contributions from public and private sources and to prosecute 
projects in cooperation with other agencies, Federal, State, private, or 
foreign.

S e c .  102. Not to exceed 10 per centum of any appropriations made 
available for the current fiscal year for the Department of Energy 
activities funded in this Act may be transferred between such appro
priations, but no such appropriation, except as otherwise provided, 
shall be increased or decreased by more than 10 per centum by any 
such transfers, and any such proposed transfers shall be submitted 
promptly to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and 
Senate.

S e c .  103. The unexpended balances of prior appropriations provided 
for activities covered in this title may be transferred to appropriation 
accounts for such activities established pursuant to this title. Balances 
so transferred may be merged with funds in the applicable established 
accounts and thereafter may be accounted for as one fund for the same 
time period as originally enacted.

S e c .  104. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein.

Sec. 105. The expenditure of any appropriation under this Act for 
any consulting service through procurement contract, pursuant to 5 
U.S.C. 3109, shall be limited to those contracts where such expendi
tures are a matter of public record and available for public inspection, 
except where otherwise provided under existing law, or under existing 
Executive order issued pursuant to existing law.

S e c . 106. Any statutory provisions requiring the maintenance of a 
specified number of full-time permanent Federal employees, or prohib
iting actions to reduce employment levels, or otherwise establishing 
requirements for personnel levels of Energy Activities presently funded 
in the Department of Energy or any of its offices or programs or 
activities, are repealed.

S e c .  107. None of the funds in Energy Activities shall be used to pay 
the expenses of, or otherwise compensate, parties intervening in regula
tory or adjudicatory proceedings funded in Energy Activities.

Note.—Although a regular appropriation for this account for 1983 had not been enacted at 
the time this budget was prepared, a continuing resolution (Public Law 97-377) provides 
funds through September 30, 1983.
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